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April 26, 1962

MainokrableEddie P. Tam
Ottirman and Egeoutive Of.f'icer '

and Mainbere, Boar<I of Supervisors . .

00unty of Mbai
Unileipa, Mani, Hawait

Gentlemen:

the Maat Pleaning and Traftie Commisston, at
its glooting of April 24, 1962, unanimously voted to
00aest teith your request contained in Resolution

40405581487 the need for a park in the pre-
paragina of a master p lan for the Pukalani area.

Very truly yours,

ROIERT 0 . ORMA
Planaing Þirec to r



PUKALANI PARK AND SCHOOL SITE:

Resolution No. 52 adopted by the Board: April 6, 1962

C. C. # 156 from Planning Commission - concurring said &†&26/962
resolution No. 52.

Act 201, Session Laws of Hawaii 1963 - $75,000.00
Resolution No. 115 adopted by the Board on: July 5, 1963

Requesting for $75,000.00

G. C. #433 from Governor, transmitting Allotment Advice
(dated 8/30/1963)No. 26 - $75,000.00 for Pukalani.
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, the people et Pukalaat are ht-a of hagggg

a past for the recreation and engeppent of Alldren and enhs14

mato me spesostas demispanna er ao ma
esse besagt abest by the peeposes constamenen of me

ela Reed and improvement to Me motor system. Pukalaat,
ottilated at the junction og palatent a NL¢asey and Makamme

Asamaa,will became apre important and more populatedt and

, the Maul Planning and Traffic c-i ssion is
Aarged with the task of preparing a master plan for various
asees in the County of Manig now, therefore,

at rr RNSOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the

county of maux, state of Haman, that the anni planning en

Traffic Ccamission be and it is hereby. respectfully
to take into consideration the need for a park Aa the
es.. .« . .seter plan at Me 9 alast ammat and

M 17 that a espy of this
he taeneettted te Jeeeph 8. Madmises, Chat- af the
Flanning and Traf fic Camaission.

Seconded by

D OF SUPERVR S Ayen Noes Ab. Ex.

Cemety 4)way



NgREAS, the people of Pukalani are desirous of having
a park for the recreation and enjoyleent of children and adrilta
alike; and

ŒREAS, with the increasing development of the Kula

area brought, about by the proposed construction of the Lower

Kuli Road and improvemegt to the water system, Pukalani,
situated at the junction of Haleakala Highway and Makawao

Avenue, will become more important and more populated; and

WHEREAS, the Maul Planning and Traffic Gomaission is
charged with the task of preparing a master plan for various
areas in the County of Maui; now, therefore,

BE IT RESQLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the

County of Maul, State of Hawaii, that the Maul Planning and

Treffic Coastesion be and it is hereby respectfully requested

to take into consideration the need for a park in the prepara

tion of a master plan for the Pukalani area; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution
be transmitted to Joseph S. Medeiros. Chairman of the Maul

Planning and Treffic Ceamission.

•••••eed 47 Riohat•d P. Caldito

OP SUPERTMD E Apes Ab. Ex.

Ta thekmas x
casse dés,
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August 18, 1965

Mr. Robert 0. Ohata
Planning Director
Planains and Traffic Ceamteston
County of Mani
7. O. Box 1487
Kahului, Mani, Newaii 96732

Dear Mr. Ohata:

In response to your iaquiry of August 11, 1965, we have sharbad gar
files on the district boundaries in the Fukalant area involvingLandco leads.
A briet chzenologios1summary of the events pertatatag to this asteer is as
follows:

1. As et December 31, 1963, in accordance with statutory requiremne,
the Comission had prepared etenesed tiaal district beundaries
involving fear district c1sssifications; amely, Urban, Rural,
A6rtaaltural and Conservattoa.

2. On January 25, 1964, che Co-ission took tiaal estion om I.saico's
amended petition and approved classificatten of apprestaately
460 acres of Landco's rukalani property as a Rural district.

3. On January 28, 1964, Mr. Temashies informed Mr. Teknaags et the
Cemission's action as indicated in item 2 above om Leadeo's
amended petities. Mr. T-ashits a1se intemed Mr. Tekmage
that the 460 acres approved by the Comisaton ger classification
as Burel included appgastmately90 acres whieb vere classitted
as Urban en the examoned final district bondaries (whiek were
prepared prior to Comission action en Leadee's petittoa),

4. On August 25, 1964, and en August 27, 1964, sets of the g
district boundary maps were transmitted te the Department of
Taxation. The ettective date marked on these fiaal maps is
Angaat 23, 1964, and show Landoo's Pukalaat lands in the mural
distriet.



Mr. Robert 0. Obsta
Page 2
Au6est 18, 1965

5. As petitioned by Landoo and as approved by the Comission, the
present effective g district boundaries put all of the
approximately 460 seres of Landee's Pukalæt lamis in the Baral
district.

We hope that this will serve to answer your iaqatry. Shen1d you require
further dets, please be in touch with us.

Very truly yours,

GERGE S. IRIGUCBI
Executive Of ficer

cc: Chairman Thompson
Comissioner Charles Ota



ROBERT O. OHATA MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE
Planning Director Administrative Assistant

PLANNING & TRAFFIC COMMISSIO
COUNTY OF MAUI

POST OFFICE BOX 1487 AUG /3 1965
KAHULUI, MAUI, HAWAII 96732

StatsofHawaii
August 11, 1965 1.AND USE COMMISSION

Mr. George Moriguchi
Executive Officer
State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Moriguch1:

On January 28, 1964, we received a letter from Raymond
Yamashita stating that 460 acres in Pukalani was changed in
classification from agricultural to rural as requested by
Landco. The second paragraph of that letter says that some
90 acres lie between the Pukalani lots and the Mountainview
Tract and are included in the "proposed final urban districts",
said proposed final urban district was to be adopted as of
July 1, 1964. The adopted final maps which were transmitted
to our office by Raymond Yamashita does not show the proposed
urban district.

Mr. Donald Tokunaga, principal of Landco, has told me
that the Tax Office has this area urban on map submitted to
them by your office. Evidently, there is a discrepancy be-
tween the map submitted to the Tax Office and the map submitted
to our office. Please clarify.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O. OHATA
Planning Director

cc: Mr. Donald Tokunaga
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ÖldProMemAgain Snags LaM UseE orts
By BOB JOHNSON and its two predecessors foun- The land abuts the hamlet

AL GOODFADER dered. of Pukalani, on the slopes

Advertiser staff Writers The problem is: How to of Halekakala two miles
Three months after tak- translate the lofty aims of from Makawao. It is owned To MAKAWAO O O O

ing office, Hawaii's third the State's Greenbelt Law by men prominent in Maui's
Land Use Commission has -preservation of agricul- civic and political.affairs.
found itself embroiled in tural land and orderly land The question of its proper
the same problem on which development-into practi- une apparently has brought O

cal action despite a welty a head arguments with-
of conflicting views, unfore- In the commission over just
seen snags and diverse in- what the law says when it
terests. ordërs the commission "to WAILUKU-The Maui Board of Supervisors Friday

The commission'bumped preserve, protect and en- granted preliminary approval for the Pukalani Terrace

abruptly into the problem courage the development of subdivision being developed by Landco, a local hui.

when it was petitioned by the lands in the state for actG The approval covers about 30 acres of land now

a group o(Maui tors to those uses to which they are zoned for urban use by the State. The remainder of more
best suited for the public than 400 acres is the subject of a request for rural zon-

4 3

craes
a nt welfare." ing by Landco to the State Land Use Commission. That

* * I portion of the land is now zoned for agricultural use only.ly were pin s gEAKING FOR the áti- \ The board also authorized the County Attorney to ne-
tÌoners was St a te Sen. ! gotiate with Landeo for purchase of a 35-acre park site
Thonias 4. Ogata whose i LANDCO PROPERTY in the proposed development.
law firhyggns a half-share The County has $75,000 available from a State appro-
in the nevelqpmenthui. priation for the purchase. The site has been appraised for
Ogata n;ithdrew Thursday the County by George Ezaki at $82,600,
as counsel for the 31ui,
called Landco, in ordet "to

the petition on Maui Dec. agricultural land." He alsoreniove any suspicion that .. 6, the staff said there was agrees with Yamashita's
the members of your corn- no need for that much resi- interpretation of the law
mission may act on the pet1• dential land in the area, regarding rural districts.
tion through undue pres- .. that the land was in an It's his view that there
sure fromagember of.the area rated as "moderately are "lots of other uses"
Senate.?' Commission mem-. suited" for agriculture by possible for farm land m

. bers said there had been the State Land Study Bu- . the area, even though pine-
no political pressure. reau, that the proposal did apples no longer can be

Speakirig in opposition to not meet commission stan- grown there.
the petition has been Ray- dards for a rural area and "The law charges us with
mond Yamashita, executive Map of Pukalani area, which is another problem for Land Use Commission. that its attraction to poten- protecting prime agricul-
director of the commission, tial home-buyers was not an tural lands and this is agri-
who feels the land should issue in the case. cultural land " he says. In
remain resërved to agri. fects of its decisions on in- Frank Munoz, Maui con- Iaw firm of Ogata and Ueo-

Y hit dh feel addition, he 'feels "It's in
cultural use. The commis. Vestors-both those imme• tractor and developer who ka. President of the Maui

the '
uaral"adeSs natieon

was the interest of the State to
sion is to decide the ques. diately concerned and those formerly was chairman of Realty Co., of which Munoz

d d for land alr d see that land use in a coun-
tion Saturday at a meeting who will be indirectly af- the Maui County Board of is treasurer, is Donald To- mesiedne residentialmeariyeuln.

ty is so reguläted that the
Al fected by commission ac- Water Supply; Atana Apa- kunaga, chairman of theon aui.

, , , tions? na, Maui businessman; Ta- Maui County advisory com- tural use, not "bare" land countries are not burdened

REGARDLESS of its mer- e How far can the com. daichi Fukunaga; Erling mittee on economie devel- ideehraa the plot under con. be sts"uneneces r
rom se v-

its, the petition has present. mission go in practice, in ov. P. Wick, Maui real estate opment, a community lead-
In rebuttal, Ogata said for icing a string of widely-

ed thne comdm siSon vitt ea rihde for bo inLtamiheDaend staock barolkeAr and busi- eS atae Senb aerrne Tokrmneai
Landeo that Yamashita's separated set lements.

questions: within the state while mak- Tin Fook Tom, a Maui ga. Inhtepretation is wrong, thdat THOMPSON and Wen-

O What, exactly, is the ing decisions it believes realtor; Aki Tom; Shizuichi Donald Tokunaga has e rura esigna ion ilS

d
kam agree that their deci-

definition of "a icultural are of benefit to the state as Mizuha, a Bank of Hawaii said that some of the 13 signe or re o an sion will not set a prece-

land"? a whole? official on Maui, former share-holders may be act- owners in agricultural dent and that there has

The comm i ss i oners State Board of Education ing as agents for smaller zones and that the petition been no evidence of political
963What, xlactly, didnten whose appointments still member and brother of huis that chlubbed together meets isa oandpao

n ed out
ressure on the commis-

when it told the commission are bjeecSenatapprovSal aby StatehSukprleVI zeuh sakF Charlea 80
Maui mem. that no water is available 0 ata said, in withdraw-

to set up "rural" zones to
swer these uestions while Baldwin of the socially ber of the Land Use Com. for irrigation of new farm ing as counsel for Landco,

protect owners of land in
tr g to do a job that de. prominent and economical- mission, was part-owner of lands in the area. Libby that his firm originally heldagricultural zones unsuited
fe

tned
two previous com. ly potent Baldwin family of 2/10ths of one sh a re got its water through an the belief "that the petition

for farming?
missions. The job is divid. Maui, through interests in one of arrangement with an abut would receive favorable

o How much we i ght ing the state into zones in Masaru Yokouchi, a Maul the smaller huis. He sold ting sugar company that consideration strictly upon
should the commission give which are permitted con- baker and Democi-atic pa. his holding to avoid any owns its own supply. the basis of merit as a mat-
to the possible economic servation, agriculture, ru- tronage committee chair. possible conflict of interest. Meanwhile, it was report° ter of course, thereby ren-

e * * ed, some opposition was be-ral and urban uses, man there; Dr. Harry T• LANDCO bought the land ing generated by com- dering our appearance
THE PUKALANI petition Tideman, a Mamland phy- for $400,000-$811 an acre-· peting Maui developers, merely pro forma.

was submitted last summer sician with land dealings on from Libby McNeil & Libby although it is no secret Ile added:

by Landco, which has 12 the island, and the Maui after the latter discontinued that Neighbor Islanders We now understand that

owners of full shares and Realty Co• pineapple production on feel generally that wide lat- the disposition of the peti-
two owners of half-shares. Half-share owners include Maui. According to Toku itude should be given land tion may be rather compli-

Full share owners are James Apana and the Maui maga, the price was based developers in an effort to
cated . . . and to remove

on its eventual residential boost their depressed econo-
any suspicion that the

use. mies. members of your commis-
Landeo wants to subdi.. , , , sion may act on the peti-

vide the land into half-acre THE COMMISSION ap- tion through undue pres-

lots which will sell, with parently failed earlier in an sure from a member of the

houses, for from $15,000 to effort to reach a decision. Senate we are withdra
$16,000 each to retired per- It was reported that the ing as counsel for Landco.

sons. commission acted in an
To that end, it submitted executive session late in

a petition to the Land Use December to approve the
Commission last summer petition, then decided to re-
asking that the commission consider.
remove the parcel from an The opposing viewpoints
agricultural zone and make are summed up by Myron
it an urban zone. It changed Thompson, chairman of the
its request in November commission, and Robert G.
from urban to rural. Thirty Wenkam, a commission
acres of the parcel already member.
are zoned for urban use· Says Thompson: "The

A rura. zone allona mixed question is: Is this prime
use of land in plots of half agricultural land?"
an acre or more for resi- His answer: "I really, dences and farming. On its don't know, because of theoriginal application, the facts presented by the peti-
hui cited a need for tioner, it would appear that,
houselots and an urban given lack of water, thegrowth trend" in the area land is difficult to use atThe petition was endorsed ,,

by the Maui County Board this time.

of Supervisors and other He feels the land does

Maui groups. meet the commission's
It was opposed by the standards for a rural zone,

commission's staff. He also points out a diffi-
AT A PUBLIC hearing on culty in trying to decide if

the land should be held for
future agricultural develop-
ment.

"You can only go on the
facts at this time," he
says.

Wenkam, an ardent con-
servationist, insists the
area is "definitely prime
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM -

DATE

PLACE

TIME -

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

WUNG, Le

INARA, G.

OTA, C.

WENKAM, R.

BURNS, C.E.S.

NISHIMURA, S.

MARK, s.

FERRY, J.

THOMPSON, M.

COMMENTS:
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LAND USE COGUISSIGH
STATE OF DAUAII

linutes of Leeting

Board Chambers

Dailuku, Maui

10:00 A.M. - January 25, 1964

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
rosent: James P. Ferry

Goro Inaba
Shelley ark
Shiro Nishinura
Charles S. Ota
Robert G. Denkam
Leslie E. L. Dung

Absent: Dyron B. Thompson

Staff Raymond Yamashita, Executive Officer
Prosent: Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard Ear, Field Officer
Alberta L. Kai, Stenographer

The meeting was called to order by the Acting Chairman, C.E.S. Durns.

OLD BUSINESS

The Chairman asked if there were any old businoso which nooded to be

considered at this time. Thero was none.

NEC BUSIDESS

A. Adoption of 12/6/63 Linutos

The legal counsel suggestod the following corrections to the minutes:

(1) Cn page 2, last paragraph, 4th sentonce should road:

The legal counsel stated that the end result is the same.

Technically speaking to be accurate you are acting on the
petitioner's request and not on the action of the local
planning commission.

(2) Cn aane 3, 5th sentence down should read:

The legal counsel stated, "I think the inquirty here is more or
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less not based on legal grounds but purely based on the
curiosity on the part of this Commission."

The Exocutive Officor made the following correction to the minutos:

(1) On Dago 1, the namo of C.E.S. Durns be striken from Commissioners
Present.

Commissioner Ferry moved to accopt the minutes with such amendments.
Commissioner Inaba seconded the motion. iotion carried.

B. Action Cn A Tomoorary District Boundary Channo

The Chairman outlined the proceduros to be follo od on the petition

pending before the Commission for action.

PETITION OF D. TOKUNAGA AND F. DUNOZ ON BEIIALF OF LANDCO COt/PANY (A(T)63-42)
FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEUPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURALTO A

RURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN PUKALANI, MAUI: Described as TUK

2-3-09: 5

The Executive Officor, having been sworn in, briefly outlined the roquost
and area involved; and located the area on the map. The Exocutive Officer
presented the following communications that were received and in favor of
the petition:

1. Letter from Den Diyahira, President of Loui County Farm Dureau, dated
12/5/63.

2. Letter from Kase Higa, Deputy County Attorney, dated 12/6/63.

3. Letter from Roger I. Knox, President of Thui Chamber of Commerce,

dated 12/6/63.

4. Lettor from Robert Ohata, Planning Director, l.hui Planning & Traffic
Commission, dated 12/13 63.

5. Letter from G.H. Toshi Enomoto, County Clerk, transmitting a rosolution
on behalf of the Doard of Supervisors, County of Liaui, dated 12/23/63.

The Executivo Officer stated that in addition to receiving tho above letters,
a letter from Lir. Tom Ogata, dated 1/15/04, was roccived stating that he

(i.ir. Ogata) as withdrawing as counsel for the subject petition.

A summary of what had transpired during and since the hearing on the matter
on 12/6/63, in lailuku; and a summary of the petitioners' views on thoir
request and their rebuttals against the staff's analysis and recommendation

(which recommendation of the staff as for denial of the petition at this
time) were made by the Executive Officer.
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Dr. Donald Tokunaga who was scorn in presented a summary statement on their
petition (a copy of this statement was circulated to each commissioner and

a copy submitted as part of the record). He pointed out that there were

no objections to their petition except by the Commission's staff; that the
staff's analysis vero erroneous, conclusicns projected illogical and
inconsistent with existing statut s as ell as testimonies submittod; that
the highest and bost use of the land is for 2ural lots; that the land is
not prime agricultural land: and that granting of this petition will stimu-
late the economic devolopment of Maui County.

The Executivo Officor stated that subse uent to the public heari g on the
instant petition, the Land Use Com ission prepared proposed final district

boundary maps and regulations for pruposes of a public hoaring. This
subsoruent action set forth standards for determining district boundaries
and had placed subject parcel in a Dural district. This was an action
which was affixed specifically to this petition. In view of this subsecuent
action taken by this Commission the Executive O ficer sta ed that he would

like to point out that the standards for determining the Rural district

as set forth in Law and b this Commission havo boon applied virtually

to all areas in the Stato in preparing the proposed final Rural district.

He stated that the designation of the subject parcel as Rural is a gross '

exception mado. The Executive Officer stated that this is an exception be-

cause it does not moet 3 of the 4 criteria set by this Lano Use Commission.

Re questionod whether anyone would have considered this parcel for a Rural
district if the netition had not stood before this Commission. The Executive
Officer stated that the fact that the Rural designation of the parcel is
an exception to the uniforra application of "he Law in itself is not adverso

unloss it is rela ed to the consequences.

(All statements made by the Exocutivo Officer at this point
are beingstriken from the rocord according to motion made

by Commissioner Inaba and seconded by Commissioner Denkam;
and motion carried unanimously.) Gotion was as follows:

Commissioner Inaba: "I move that we strike all statements
made by the Executivo Officer on profit
angles fror. the record."

Commiosioner ':.'onkam: "I soconded that motion." Notion carried
unanimously.

The Executive Officer stated that the primary point that staff is trying
to make is that pri¤ary residential usos spread over a large area is an

Urban use.

Commissioner Denkam stated that he was under the impression that the Law

provided that Rural areas must almost exist according to definitions, before
this Commission could declare the areas Dural.
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Legal counsel statod that this Commission is empowered to croato a Rural
district. This creation must be applied according to Section 4 of Act
205. Staff is sotting forth its standards of a Rural district according to
language used in the past tense in Section 2 of Act 205 which would be

questionable legally as far as analysis. He stated that this Commission has
the po er to creato Rural districts other than thoso Rural uses that are
in existence.

In reply to Commissioner Forry's remarks the Exocutive Officer stated that
his remarks were directed to this Commission to point out: (1) its responsi-
bility; (2) the ramifications which would occur; and (3) how it would affect
the perpectuating intent and purpose of the law, if an exception to the
criteria as set by Law and this Commission for the establishment of a Rural
district were made by this Commission.

Commissioner Wenkam who was in agreement with the Executive Officer's view
points stated that though this exception would not be wrong because legal
counsel has said that this exception if granted by this Commission would be
in accordance with the Law and a perfectly reasonable request and perfectly
legal thing to do.

Legal counsel asked permission to qualify his statements. He stated that
the Section which he has used and quoted is merely for a basis for this
Commission to make its final conclusion or determination of the case in
question. To say that this is an exception or a privilege is stating a

conclusion which can't be concluded until after the Commission makes a

decision.

Mr. Tokunaga was in accord with legal counsel's thinking. He stated that it

is the petitioners' opinion also that this Commission is empowered to
establish the classification of a rural district.

In respond to Commissioner Ferry's remarks, Commissioner Wenkam replied that
the issue before this Commission is, "Should this Commission zone a parti-

cular area Rural (and a very substantial area), it must be assumed that any
other petition that come before this Commission for a similar request would
be turned down." If there were no conflict in accordance with the criteria
set up for a Rural district and applied equally to all islands and land
owners throughout the State, there would be no exceptions if an action
were taken by this Commission. He stated, however, that this question has

been reasonably answered by the Legal Counsel that this Commission can

create a Rural zone in an Agriculture area where the definition of a Rural
district as set up in the Law does not apply but could apply in the future.
So, however, this Commission grants this petition, it would be in accord to

the interpretations of legal counsel.

The legal counsel stated for the record that the position of the Attorney
General's Office is not for approval or disapproval of the petitioners'

request. The position of the Attorney General's Office and his capacity
as legal counsel to this Commission is merely to decide whether such a

district (Rural) can be created by this Commission and whether it is within
this Commission's powers.
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WW. Tokunaga requested permission to examine the criteria which the legal
counsel has pointed out clearly that this Commission is empowered to do.
Re stated that the legal counsel has pointed out two criteria: (1) the land
is usable and adaptable for the use it is proposed to be classified; and
(2) conditions and trends of development have so changed since the adopt-
ion of the present classification, that the proposed classification is
reasonable. The petitioners have shown that under:

Criteria (1) everyone is in agreement that this particular area is
adaptable for the use proposed by the petitioners; and

Criteria (2) the trend that has taken place in the area at present
is growing into a number of houses.

Mr. Tokunaga stated that the petitioners have covered the necessary points
to prove that this particular area should be in Rural. He stated that the
petitioners only interest in this venture is for development and making
lands available for sale at a low price.

Commissioner Mark asked if staff's position has changed any since the time the
original staff report was prepared in light of new evidences, testimonies
and facts submitted? The Executive Officer replied that basically staff's
final recommendation is still the same for denial, because of other reasons
which have been stated and additional comments presented which are sufficient
bases by itself to recommend denial.

Commissioner Mark asked legal counsel to elaborate a little more on the concept
of citylike concentration being absent - whether it applies to the present
situation; or the projections of the plans; what is the interpretation?
Legal counsel stated that he didn't think this was a legal question because
citylike concentration was more a planning concept.

Commissioner Mark directing his question to the Executive Officer stated that
he was concerned whether this Commission was discussing the present situation
or projection of plans. The Executive Officer stated that in this particular
situation it is the conditions that are in existence now. He stated that
this particular area does constitute a citylike concentration, primarily
because of the expanse of facilities that are available in the area,
commercial facilities, and the availability of a number of people located
in that area. He added that he was referring to the Pukalani area and not
the Landco property itself, but which property is part of Pukalani. He

stated that in existence is an already established urban area and that
petitioners area abuts and is part of this Urban area.

Commissioner Mark stated that this is in the books, in the record, but
what about the ground?

Mr. Tokunaga replied that in the area there are 3 stores.

Commissioner Mark asked whether the proposed shopping center and school would
be in the same area that the 3 existing stores are presently located?

Mr. Tokunaga replied that the local planning commission has suggested that
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they project a planning shopping center within their development area. He

stated that if this were requested of them that they would put one in
whether the people were for it or against it.

Commissioner Work remerked that this would be contrary to the definition
of a Rural district.

Mr. Tokunaga replied that if the County requests a neighborhood country
store area, they would put it in, but that they are not asking for it.
He added that with renpect to whether this area is citylike or not, the
Hawaii Farm people have lands in production in that very area zoned as
Urban, which illustrates whether this area is citylike or not.

Mr. Yamashita remarked that Commissioner Mark has a point in question when
he asked, "What is citylike concentration and is it there now?" Mr. Yamashita
stated that in reading the Law and if such things as urbanlike facilities
and services do exist in the area, than the Rural district should not include
these areas where there are such things in existence. Commissioner Mark
replied that it would be more appropriately Urban. Mr. Yamashita replied
in the affirmative, stating that the Rural district was not intended to
be areas with already existing urban facilities and services. These areas
are more logically urban.

Commissioner Nishimura stated that this Commission feels that this area
should bo Rural and not Urban. This area which is an Urban area because
it does not meet the requirements of a Rural classification, is being
designated as an area for Urban development by this staff. This would then
mean that thereafter areas more than half an acre would be so classified,
whereas it should be classified as a Rural district.

Mr. Yareashita replied that from a planner's point of view, if this area in
Pukalani is Urban and this Commission feels that there are Rural potentials
in Pukalani and therefore imposes a very light density of use like Agri-
culture or Rural upon the area, the facilities put in by the government
cannot be used because the cost will be defrayed among fewer people. The
in±ent of the land use districts is to try and perpetuate a more efficient
use of facilities that are there now and which would have to be provided for
a growing urban area, So from a planner's point of view it would be desirable
to control the particular density where government has spent a lot of money
for these services and facilitieso

Commissioner Mark asked whether these citylike features were scattered
throughout the proposed development or are they contiguous to the existing
facilities that were mentioned?; and would it be appropriate to include
parts of the prop,sed development into an urban area and designate the
remaining part ao rural?

Ve. Tokunaga replied in the affirmative, stating that he felt that in an
overall planning, portions of the proposed development could be Rural and
portions could ba Urban. He also added that approximately 50% of the lands
in the area : o intermixed with small mango orchards and residences,
and that there were no citylike features in the area.
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The Executive Officer stated that he stands corrected that this area is -

strictly urban. He stated however that the point he is trying to make is
he did not think that there were many planners who would say that half an
acre lot with a residence on it can be considered other than primarily
a residential use. While there may be mango orchards or animals on the
property the question which differentiates an agricultural use from a

residential use is whether or not commercial sales are made off the
agricultural type of activity that may be carried on the land.

Mr. Tokunaga replied that one reason why the legislators provided for this
fourth classification or Rural was for situations such as this. The
legislators felt that there was a gap between the Urban and Agriculture
classifications or partly Agriculture, and therefore came up with this
fourth classification for a Rural district.

Commissioner Ferry stated that the Pukalani project for petition has been
before this Commission and have been discussed in this Commission's proposed
boundaries; the arguments have been well presented, well thought out - some

for and against - and to eliminate further discussions, he moved that this
Commission honor the petitioners' request and approve the zoning from
Agriculture to Rural. Commissioner Wung seconded the motion.

The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners. Approval: Commissioners
Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura, and Ferry. Disapproval:
Commissioner Mark.

Motion carried.

CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Chairman outlined the procedures to be followed during this hearing.

PETITION OF E. B. STEPHENSON, ET AL (A(T)63-31), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY

DISTRICT BOUNDARY FRCM AN AGRICULTURAL TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR

LANDS IN KULA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-3-03: 1

Mr. Mar was sworn in. Mr. Mar gave a summary of what had transpired since the
last hearing on December 6, 1963 in Wailuku, Maui which matter was continued
to give the petitioners an opportunity to amend their petition. NU. Mar

statod that the petitioners have submitted a letter requesting that their
petition be amended for a change in the temporary district boundary from

an Agricultural district classification to a Rural district classification
instead of an Urban district classification. WW. Mar then reviewed the
area and request involved and located the area on the map.

The Executive Officer informed the Commissioners that although the County
had submitted a prior disapproval of the original petition they have not
commented on the petition as presently amended because the staff failed to
submit the petitioners' request for amendment to their original request to
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the County for their comments early enough. However the County will meet on

January 28 and the staff hopes subsequontly to have a comment before this
Commission takes action.

The Chairman asked whether the clause in the law that says additional
comments may be submitted within 15 days after the hearing could be
applied to this situation2 The legal counsel replied that this clause
was applicable to those who wished to make further cocments or submit
protests on the matter.

The Chairman asked whether the petitioners or anyone representing the
potitioners was present? There was no response. The Chairman asked if

there were anyone in the audience who wished to be heard. There was no

response.

The staff continued with its analysis and recommendation. The staff recommended

denial of the petition because it did not meet the criteria of Act 205 for
a Rural district and the proposed regulations of tho Land Use Commission;
that such parcel and cdjoining lands are agricultural in character rather
than Rural; that although subject parcel is not prime agricultural land
consideration must be given to the surrounding areas if such request were

to be granted,

Mr. Robort Ohata, Director of Maui Planning and Traffic Commission,was sworn

in. Mr. Ohata, directing his questions to Commissioner's legal counsel,
stated: "The Act says that the County shall up to 90 days submit its recommenda-

tion to the Land Use Commiscion, is this true?; and is this applicable to any

amendment to the original petition2; what is the limitation (as to the time
upon receipt of petitions, or amendments to petitions) for the local
planning commission to transmit its recommendation to the Land Use Commission;?

is there a limitation, or is it 15 days as your Chairman had indicated?"

The legal counsel stated that the 15 days is for petitioners or others who

wished to protest or give additional information after the hearing. He

stated, however, that after the petitioner files his boundary change to the
Land Use Commission, upon 5 days after receipt of the petition by the Land

Use Commission office, the Land Use Commission staff shall transmit to the

local planning commission for comments and recommendations. The legal
counsel stated that your question is, "How many days must the local planning
and traffic commission submit by 90 days?" Legal Counsel stated that it is

not spelled out in the Law as such. It is an administrative problem that
you are faced with. It seems as though after 100 days, at least within
that time you should submit it. The Act further states that after 100

but within 210 days of the receipt of the petition the Commission shall
advertise the public hearing. This Commission cannot schedule a public
hearing until the minimum number of days have elapsed.

The Chairman stated that the point he is raising is that this Commission

has to take action on this matter within a certain prescribed period of
time. He stated that it would seem, if it is possible, that your County

Planning Commission take action prior to this Commission, which would be

that much helpful.
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WW. Ohata replied that he was more concerned as to what the legal require-
ments are, and not what the procedures are or what is more appropriate. He

stated that he just wanted to know what the precise length of the law is.

The Chairman requested that Mr. Ohata address his inquiry in writing to
this Commission. Mr. Ohata replied that he has already submitted a letter

concerning these questions and matters to the Executive Officer of this
Commission.

The Chairman asked the Executive Officer whether these questions were spelled
out7 The Executive Officer replied that this letter was answered; to which
Mr. Ohata replied that he had received this letter but that this letter was

answered by the Executive Officer rather than from the Attorney General's
office.

The legal counsel stated that the reason for that is the State Attorney
General's office does not answer legal questions from the County. The proper
procedure is for the local agencies to write to its own County attorneys.
If this were done the State would be tresspassing upon the domain of the
County Attorney's office. If thero are any legal questions to be answered

it should be directed to the County Attorneys Office.

Mr. Chata directed another question to the staff. He stated that the staff
report mentions that the State General Plan shows this area as being Agri-
culture; what was the staff's intent in mentioning that?

The staff's reply was that it was mentioned to point out what references were

used and considered as guidelines to staff's ultimate position.

Mr. Ohata asked the staff whether analysis of the Sta^e General Plan was

made and considered insofar as this application was cancerned? The staff's

reply was in the affirmative. Mr. Ohata stated that the State General Plan

provides no provision for a Rural district as such, and this is a request
for a Rural district which has not been considered in the State General Plan.
How can the staff use a guide that is nonexistenceor does not take into
consideration the point which the applicant has made.

The Executive Officer stated that the land uses that are shown on the
General Plan of the State of Hawaii is intended as a guideline as to what

the ultimate uses might be and while it has not set up a Rural district

as such, a person by examining the general uses shown on the Goneral Plan

may have indications of narrowing down the approximateuses of these
districts as indicated by the maps.

The chairman added that there are a great number of criteria that are used

and certain standards that are set down in the Act and from information that
that is in the general area for better decisions to be rendered. The Chairman

stated that he gathered you (Mr. Chata) are objecting to the reference of
the State General Plan. W . Chata replied in the affirmative.

Commissioner Nishimura asked Mr. Ohata whether the County has sufficient

water facilities in the area7 Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative, stating
that they had adequate water sources to meet a Rural district and that it
would be no strain on the County government.
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The public hearing was closed in the matter of E.B. Stephenson, Et Al.

PETITION OF ANTHONY A. TAM (A(T)63-34), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT

BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURALDISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION
FOR LAND IN KULA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-3-2: 23

Mr. Mar summarized what had transpired since the last hearing on December 6,
1963 in W'ailuku, Maui which petition was continued to give the petitioner
an opportunity to amend his petition. Mr. Mar stated that the petitioner
haa submitted a letter requesting his petition be amended to read from an

Agricultural district classification to a Rural district classification
instead of Urban. Mr. Car then revio ad the area and roquest involved,
pointing out the location of the area on the map.

Ek. Anthony Tam introduced himself and as sworn in. He stated that he

wrote a letter to this Commission stating his reasons for wanting this area
to be changed from an Agricultural classification to a Rural classification.

He stated that ever since he owned this property it has never been used as

an Agricultural use. It has always been used for rental purposes. There

is on the property at present an auto repair shop and a garage. He stated
that he wanted to lease portions of this property for a service station
and a new garage building. In his letter he stated that there were originally

4 dwellings on the entire piece; that these buildings have been in existence
ever since he has been in ownership and that he was deriving income from

renting these buildings. Ever since the State put its highway through his
property and demolished one of the dwellings, he has been trying to replace
the building. He stated that he has bought a couple of buildings to move

upon this lot but he was forced to move the first building to another piece

of property where it is not as easy to rent. He has another building that
he wants to move upon this lot but the people who bought the land want him

to either move it out or demolish the building. He has until the end of

this month to remove the building off the property. He stated that this
particular land is not suitable for agriculture because whenever there is
a lot of rainfall the top soil rushes down to the lower lots. He stated
that he has had several complaints from the land owners below. The lot is
not entirely level, about 1 3 is very steep gulch land. He stated that the

State highway took the best portion of the land for farming. He stated that
in order to put this land to its best use it would need to be used for
renting purposes. He did not intend to subdivide or sell any land. He

stated that this location is suited for renting purposes; the dwellings
and homes put up for rental purposes have been very much in demand. He

statod that he is denied the privilege of replacing the buildings and

getting the normal amount of income which he should from renting.

The staff proceeded with its analysis and recommendation. The staff recom-

mended approval of the petition as amended.

No. Tam expressed U.it approval of the staff's recommendation and stated that
he hopes this Commission would act favorably on his petition.
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Commissioner Dung asked Lt. Tam the following questions:

"Your requ-st is for one building?; in the futura do you intend to put
any more buildings on this property?; this property consists of 10 acres,

. so if you have t«o houscs on this property it co '1d still be in an

agricultural zone?"

La. Tam's reply followod:

"Yes.; if there is a domand and if the State says it's all right, I
would, but I could not proceed that far.; except that no one will

be able to mako a living on this; I have rented to farmers who

tried to make a living, but could not."

The Executive Officer who was recognized by the Chairman interjected and stated
that this petition before this Commission is to grant or not to grant the

petiti-ner's request for a change to a Rural district. Once the docision
is made, if it is granted, whatever usos the etitio er may want to make

of his parcols are no particular concern unless it is contrary to law.
According to law if it is a Rural district, the petitioner may put about

20 houses on this 10 acre parcel of land.

Mr. Chata roquestod pernic sion to answer Commissioner 17ung's questions and

was recognized by the Chairman. Ik. Ohata explained that the County

Ordinance doos not permit Mr. Tam under the agricultural zono to put another

homo on his lot. He is poreitted one house per lot irrespective of the

size. If he ants to subdivide his 10 acro lots into 2 acro agricultural

subdivision than he can do so and have 5 lots and 5 homes, but he must go

through a bonafide subdivision.

Commissioner Nishimura asked Mr. Ohata whether industry was permitted in

the area as he noted that there were some industrial activities. Fr. Ohata

stated that it is not permitted; that those industrial uses in the area

are nonconforming uses.

A lengthy discussion followed on what government was responsible for this
function; or what government was responsible for that function.

The Chairman instructed both petitioner and County Planning Director that
the matters and problems discussed at this time are irrevelant and are not

within the jurisdiction and domain of the State or this Commission.

The Chairman announced that this Commission will receive additional commonts

and protests within the next 15 days of this hearing and will take action

on this matter 45 to 90 days from this hearing.

The public hearing was closed at 12:00 p.m.



LAND USE COMMISSION

Board of Supervisors Chambers 4:45 P.M.
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii December 6, 1963

STAFF REPORT

A(T)63-42 - LANDCO (DDRALD T. Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL
TOEUNAGA & FRANK MUNOZ)

Background

LANDCO has petitioned the Land Use Commission for amendment of the temporary

district boundaries so that 493.37 acres described by Maui TMK 2-3-09: 5 would

be changed from an agricultural to a rural district classification.

The parcel of land under consideration is located in the area known as Pukalani

on the Island of Maui. The petitioner has developed a plan to subdivide the

property into half acre residential lots with a neighborhood shopping center,

and a combined park and school site. Subject property was formerly owned by

Libby McNeill and Libby who grew pineapples on the land. Since pineapple

operations proved to be unprofitable, the land was sold to LANDCO who in turn

plans to subdivide the parcel.

On September 6, 1963, the Land Use Commission received the Maui County's

recommendation for the proposed Pukalani subdivision. It unanimously approved

the petitioner's desire to amend the temporary district boundaries from agri-

cultural to an urban classification. Since the rural district classification
is intended to be more lightly developed than an urban district, the County's

recommendation is construed as an approval to the amendment. The County's

recommendation was based on the following:
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"(1) that the County's General Plan provides for urbanization of

this area:

"(2) that the land is no longer needed for agricultural purposes."

According to the petitioner and as verified by the County, action to obtain

a school and park site in the Pukalani area was started over a year ago by

the Supervisors. In addition, $75,000 was approved by the Second State

Legislature earlier in 1963 for the purpose of obtaining a school/park site

in Pukalani.

On November 13, 1963, the Land Use Commission received a request from LANDCO

to amend its petition by changing the classification sought from urban to

rural district classification. The purpose of the amendment was to develop

the property for low density residential lots of one-half acre. As it now

stands, the petitioner's request is an amendment of the Land Use Commission

Temporary District Boundary from an Agricultural district to a Rural district.

The petitioner's land is contiguous to the existing Pukalani subdivision lots

which is along the north western boundary of the subject land. Situated along

the north eastern boundaries of the petitioner's land are the Mountain View

and Haleakala View Tracts. To the south of the petitioner's land are fields

of pineapples while the närthern portion of the subject land is bordered by the

Haleakala Highway.

Soil conditions on the petitioner's land are classified as moderately suited for

intensive agricultural by the survey made in 1959 by the Land Study Bureau. Rain-

fall in the Pukalani area is little over 30 inches a year.

1/ Letter from Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, dated September 4, 1963.



Analysis

Although the staff recognizes that the petition has been amended to request

for a change from Agricultural to Rural, it has felt obliged to comment on

the statements of the petitionet because they are the only bases of the

petition. Further, in view of the fact that County ordinances limit

agricultural subdivisions to a 2.0 acre minimum lot size, the staff feels

obliged to consider the actual effect upon the County of Maui as an urban

subdivision within the purview of its existing ordinances. The County

regulations regarding controls within the rural district and the rural

district itself have not yet been established.

In their supporting statement, the petitioner contends that:

1. "Maui County Board of Supervisors recognizing the urban growth trend

in the Pukalani District has requested the petitioner to provide a

35 acre parcel within petitioner's proposed subdivision for a school/

park/playground site. Action to obtain such a site in Pukalani

was started by the Supervisors over a year ago; and a $75,000 appro-

priation was provided Maui County for this purpose by the Second

State Legislative Session earlier in the year (1963)."

Staff Comment

Rather than "recognizing the urban growth trend in the Pukalani

District," the staff maintains that the particular reason for

the interest in a school site at Pukalani has been due'to the

fact that there has been a drastic pogulation shift away from

the once more heavily populated areas including the Hamakuapoko,

Paia and Spreckelsville areas, and that the interest in the

Pukalani site is, or should be based primarily upon the fact



of its more central location in relation to the population shift

which is now occurring in that region of Maui. Population statistics

over the last decade verify that there has been, in fact, a population

decline on Maui during the last decade of about 101. This is merely

in support of the statement that the consideration of the Pukalani

school site is more related to population shifts rather than growth.

However, it is recognized that the population shifts are increasing

the urbanized areas of Makawao, Pukalani and Kahului, in particular.

2. "The State Land Use Commission, too, has recognized the potential urban

growth of the Pukalani district and has complied with Maui County Planning

Commission request in the past to enlarge the urban district in Pukalani.

Most of the expanded area then took in properties along the western side

of Pukalani Highway and the isolated Pukalani subdivision lots which is

along the northwestern boundary of TMK 2-3-09: 5. Mountain View and

Haleakala View Tracts, situated along the north eastern boundaries of TMK

2-3-09: 5, together with portion of petitioner's lands, were previously

classified urbai district by the First State Land Use Commission."

Staff Comment

This statement is true, to the knowledge of the staff. Examination

go of the work of the previous Land Use Commission reveals that some

Efacres of land in Pukalani were put in the Temporary Urban Distrct.

ps<h ,/t Subsequent maps show adjustmentswhich add about acres in accordance

with the petitioner's contention above, resulting in a total of about

A A ecres. H wever, the previous Land Use Commission did not adopt the

additional-240 acres, although it was clearly their intent to do so.
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The proposed addition was a o recommended as urban by the consultants.

The proposed addition of acres is about 1§ times the area (of 146

acres) now in the temporary urban district.

3. "Petitioner's request now is only to further gnlarge the urban district to

Pukalani by including petitioner's 493 plus acres there, which already

is partly in urban and adjoins to the south the urban district of Pukalani

established by the State Land Use Commission."

Staff Comment t'

The staff takes cognizance of the fact that about 166 acres are now

in the Temporary Urban District and that the previous Land Use

Commission and their consul ts, together with the County of Maui,

recommended an additiona ^äcres that would more than double

the area indicated in the Temporary Urban District. The staff takes

fuertnhcer cognbizanc20° oth crthatin heeC-ons factants esTe

po

ray

Urban district area, that subsequent field investigation by the

staff shows, by rough approximation, about 75% or 180 acres of the

proposed addition of 240 acres are "vacant" (for urban use) and,

that the estimated 213 "vacant" acres, after deducting 20% for other

uses, and subdivided into 1/2 acre lots, could accommodate 340 more

families or 1,360 more people, assuming 4 persons per family. Although

Maui County ordinance would permit a much higher density, the assumption

of 1/2 acre average lot sizes appears to be more realistic in this

area. Thus, the proposals of the previous Land Use Commission, their

consultants and the County of Maui, would provide for a population
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growth of about 2001. In their deliberations, the next 10 year

growth requirements were considered in addition to a recognition

of the fact that a 5 year review period is mandated by Law. The

staff is entirely unaware of any subsequent circumstances that

justify the "further enlargement" from the 406 acres of urban

areas now under contemplation, by the addition of somes acres

now being requested.

4. "Petitioner's 493 plus acres were to pinespple·and owned previously by

Libby, McNeil & Libby. The economics of the time has forced Libby to

close down their pineapple operations on Maui, thus making it apparent

that continued agricultural usage of the land is not warranted economically.

Staff Comment

Were the words "pineapple usage" rather then "agricultural usage"

used, the statement might be considered reasonably correct. However,

Act 187 states "'Agriculture' means the raising of livestock or

the growing of crops, flowers, foliage, or other products." The{Agekrcyrs)
fact that the land has been used for intensive agriculture attaches

importance on the issue whether or not "other lands are available

that could serve adequately the urban needs."

5. "The approximately 400 feet elevation, the fertility of the soil, its

proximity to the center of employment and the principal towns of

Wailuku-Kahului, plus the very low and attractive land prices (about

1740 per sq. ft. with all site improvements complete) will make the

area most desirable for potential property buyers - both locally, as well

as clients from away."
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Staff Comment

The staff feels that the above statements are valid in

considering the extent of urbanization in the Pukalani

area. However, the staff feels that the particular issues

have been given due consideration in the liberal allocation

of urban areas already proposed and does not constitute

justification for addition of some acres.

In addressing itself to the issue of the petitioner's request for a change

from an Agricultural district to a Rural district, the following quotations

from Act 205 were considered:

(1) "In the establishment of boundaries for rural districts, areas of land

composed primarily of small farms mixed with very low density residential

lots, which may be shown by a minimum density of not more than one house

per one-half acre and a minimum lot size of not less than one-half acre

shall be included."

(2) "Rural districts shall include activities or uses as characterized by

low density residential lots of not more than one dwelling house per

one-half acre in areas where 'city-like' concentration of people,

structures, streets and urban level of services are absent, and where

small farms are intermixed with such low density residential lots.

These districts may include contiguous areas which are not suited to

low density residential lots or small farms by reason of topography,

soils, and other related characteristics."

In reference to the first quote, the staff is of the opinion that consideration

of existing uses and platting (small farms mixed with very low density residential

lots) is specified and that the parcel under consideration does not meet this
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specification. In reference to the second quotation, city like concentration

of people, structures, streets and urban level of services are not absent or

at least would not be absent under the proposal by the petitioner, or should

urbanization proceed in the total area now proposed for Urban districting.

Recommendation

The staff recommends denial of the petitioner's request for a change from an

Agricultural district to a Rural district at this time. The recommendation is

based on the following:

1. The creation of a Rural district classification for the 443 acre parcel

at issue is not deemed in the interest of promoting the more efficient

use of the public facilities in an area recognized to be urban and where

the further public investment in intensification of such facilities is

being proposed. For this reason, the particular parcel should be

designated urban were there any justification. However, there appears

to be no justification to designate the area as an urban district at

this time and, sufficient other lands, less suited for intensive

agriculture by virtue of size and location and which would serve

adequately the urban needs, are under consideration for urban districting.



LAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAII

Minutes of Public Hearing

Board Chambers

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

4:45 P. M. - December 6, 1963

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
Present: James P. Ferry

Goro Inaba
Shelley Mark
Shiro Nishimura
Charles S. Ota
Myron B. Thompson
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Nung

Staff Raymond Yamashita, Executive Officer
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The public hearing was called to order by Chairman Thompson and followed by
a prayer.

HAWAII AERIAL TRAMWAY (SP(T)63-1), REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO BUILD AN

AERIAL TRAMWAY NEAR LAHAINA, MAUI: Described as TMK 4-7-01: 2

Because Mr. Kruse, who was sworn in, had to return to Honolulu, he was

permitted to give additional testimony in his case at this public hearing.
He stated that the purpose of the tramway is to serve tourist groups who will
be coming to Maui in the next decade or so. He stated that one of the reasons
this particular area was chosen was because the area is right on the highway
and most of the tourists who will be going to Lahaina will be traveling on
this highway. He stated that some of the disadvantagesare: (1) the area
is not the most beautiful spot on Maui; (2) the area is dry with no greeneries;
(3) there is very little access to water; (4) plants and water must be trans-
planted in this area; (5) the land is hilly, rocky and barren; and (6) the
area is surrounded with sugar lands. He stated that the lease they have with
Pioneer Mill requires that they secure liability insurance; and that the
operation is under the Division of Industrial Safety and Elevator Superintendent.
He stated that the Company must insure that the development would be a credit
upon them or they lose everything if anything goes wrong. He stated that the
land is unsuited for any agricultural use at present and that the best and

highest use is for an aerial tramway. He felt that the tramway would add to
Maui's future economy and ability to draw tourists to that part of the Hawaiian
Islands.
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Commissioner Ota asked whether the change in the development plans included
the Hawaiian type garden proposal? Mr. Kruse replied that originally the plan
included landscaping the entire area from the 100 foot elevation. However,
the developmentalactivities will be concentrated in the area between the
present highway and the cane haul road. He stated that at a later date the
plan may possibly take place on the mauka side of the cane haul road. He
stated that there is a borrow pit there at present which looks atrocious and
the only thing they were told could be done was to build around it a Hawaiian
type village with a waterfall, etc.

Commissioner Wung asked, "How do you propose to get your water?" Mr. Kruse
replied, "Water is the real problem. The closest pipe that the County has
is at the edge of Lahaina town which is roughly 3 miles away. The plantation
has water, much of which is brackish, approximately 100 to 120 grains of water.
There are two choices, either dig a well or haul it in. We have to ascertain
one of the two choices because we cannot exist with the present landscape,
it isn't good. It is kiawe and dirt." He informed the Commissioners that
their landscape artist will be Richard Tongg.

Mr. Robert Ohata (Planning Director of Maui County) having been sworn in,
stated that the County Planning Commission held a public hearing on the
request from Mr. Kruse of Hawaii Aerial Tramway. The Commission was satisfied
with his request and accordingly approved his request and submitted its decision
to the Land Use Commission. He stated that the Planning Commission would like
to have the request approved as soon as possible because it means a great
deal to the County economically, as it is an asset to the development of the
Island of Maui.

Commissioner Wung asked Mr. Ohata, "Do you know how the developer plans to
get his water to the tramway?" Mr. Ohata replied that Mr. Kruse had explained
that he would bring the water in at his own expense regardless how he was to
do it, and accordingly the Planning Commission thought that it could be well
done. Mr. Ohata stated that the County will not be obligated to furnish him
in that area, he would provide it at his own expense.

Commissioner Wenkam asked if the area in question is identical to the area
beingleased from American Factors? Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative.

Chairman Thompson presented a letter as part of the record from American
Factors informing the Commission that the lease agreement with Hawaii Tramway
includes a covenant which requires that all building plans will be subject to
review by all governmental authorities and Pioneer Mill Company. In addition
the lease also provides that the landscaping will have to be properly maintained,
trimmed and pruned.

Mr. Ohata asked Legal Counsel whether the action by the Land Use Commission is
not one to approve the request of Mr. Kruse, but one that would affirm the
action of the Planning Commission or deny the action of the Planning Commission?
The legal counsel replied, "In effect, what we are doing is really in the end
result the same· whether you act to approve or deny the actions of the local
planning commission is in effect the action that is going to affect the
petitioner. So whether we are going to act to approve or deny, we are acting
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to approve or deny on the petition as such submitted by the local planning
commission; the ultimate result is the same." Mr. Ohata stated, "The reason
I posed the question was to ascertain whether this Commission can impose other
administrations other than what the planning commission has done?" The legal
counsel stated, "I think the inquiry here is more or less not based on legal
grounds but on preauspices on the part of this Commission. I think the legal
grounds as set forth in the Act is clear that the leases within the district
is clearly in the bounds of the County. The Commission members, individually,
were concerned as to what type of controls there was, more or less, not on
legal grounds but on basis of preauspices than anything else. The Commission
knows that this is in the means of the County."

Commissioner Ota moved to approve the request by Hawaii Aerial Tramway; seconded
by Commissioner Wenkam. The Chairman polled the Commissioners. Approved:
Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Nishimura, Mark, and Chairman Thompson.
Disapproved: None.

PETITION OF E. B. STEPHENSON, ET AL (A(T)63-31), FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR

A 42.07 ACRE PARCEL IN KULA, MAKAWAO, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-3-03: 1

The Field Officer, Richard Mar, having been sworn in, read the petition as

submitted by the petitioner then outlined the area and request involved.

Mr. Robert Ohata stated that this request was submitted before the planning
commission as a request for a change to an urban district before the present
Act was adopted. (It came in under Act 187 rather than Act 205.) Therefore,
the applicant was faced with the problem of requesting for a change in the
district boundaries from Agricultural to Urban. There was no Rural zoning
at that time. The Planning Commission in its evaluation felt that this was

not an urban zone and still feels it is not suitable for an urban zone.
Recently the Planning Commission has evaluated the entire Kula area and feels
that this portion may come under the Rural classification. The plans that
were adopted by the Planning Commission and transmitted to the Land Use Commission
staff show this area in a Rural zone. Mr. Ohata asked that before the Land
Use Commission takes action on this request to provide Mr. Stephenson and

Mr. Jennings an opportunity to amend their request, if they desire. Mr. Ohata
stated that the reason he states this is because he received a letter from
Mr. Jennings which was transmitted to the Land Use Commission which indicated
that it is the desire of the owners to divide these lands into one acre lots
which would be within the limits of the Rural district (this letter was read
and made part of the record).

The legal counsel stated that the petitioners if they wish to amend their

petition should state their request in writing and submit it to the Land Use

Commission.



Mr. Ohata stated that he raised this question because Mr. Stephenson and
Mr. Jennings are in Santa Cruz, California and not familiar with Hawaii laws,
or what has transpired recently. He stated though that it is possible to
assume that the petitioners would know how to make an amendment to their
original request. He stated that perhaps if the Land Use Commission saw
within their powers to approve such a procedure, it can inform them that there
is this new classification and if they wish to amend their petition, they could
do so accordingly. He felt that this would be a good jesture on this Commission.

Mr. Ohata asked the legal counsel, "The law now provides that the request must
again be transmitted to the Planning Commission for recommendations to the
State Land Use Commission because of the amendment?" The legal counsel replied,
"This is the procedure the petitioner must follow. 'He must communicate with
the field executive officer of the Land Use Commission requesting amendment in
terms of the petition to be submitted to the County for their recommendation
as far as the amendment is concerned. The Land Use Commission will await the
county§ recommendation.'"

Commissioner Nishimura asked Mr. Ohata, "Under your interim zoning, is this
area in a rural district?" Mr. Ohata replied in the negative. He stated
that the county's interim zone provides for controls similar to the Land Use
Commission. The county has, however, prepared a general plan for reference
purposes only, which has been adopted and transmitted to the Land Use Commission
as its recommendation for a rural zone. (Map is in files)

Commissioner Ferry asked, "Under the county statutes, would you allow 41 lots
to trespass over 12 foot right-of-way?" Mr. Ohata replied, "Under the subdivision
ordinance you would not be able to do that. You would have to widen the present
road to standard width which is a minimum of 40 feet. You would have to provide
adequate water system and the whole thing dedicated to the County."

Commissioner Nishimura asked, "The area is in pineapple and grazing pastures
and the whole area is to be in rural classification and not just spot zoning?"
Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative.

Commissioner Wenkam asked whether the Land Use Commission could entertain a

petition for rural when the Commission has not concerned itself as to where
the rural areas would be. The legal counsel replied that legally under the
law the Commission could.

Chairman Thompson stated that the Commission could either take one of the two
courses, either: (1) defer this hearing in terms of this petition and await
the amendment; or (2) continue this hearing until a later date, the time to
be announced. Chairman Thompson pointed out that since this Commission has
taken evidence for this request, he wou3d su3;ost that thié Commission follow the
latter alternative.

Commissioner Ota stated, "It seems the petitioners' problem is not as simple
as we anticipated. The fact that they are on the mainland, I feel that the
sensible thing is that they should have an agent or somebody on this island
to look at this problem. I would request that this be deferred and have the
executive officer write to the petitioner."
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The Chairman stated, "Because this Commission has accepted evidence on this
petition, I am taking the course that this hearing be continued rather than
having to defer it."

The Chairman proclaimed the hearing to be continued and date and time to be
announced later. The legal counsel announced that continuation of a public
hearing does not require a re-publication of a legal notice of hearing.

Public hearing to be continued in the matter of E. B. Stephenson, Et. A1.

PETITION OF ANTHONY A. TAM (A(T)63-34), FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM AGRICULTURALCLASSIFICATION TO AN URBAN CLASSIFICATION FOR LAND
IN KULA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-3-2: 23

The Field Officer read the petition as submitted and outlined the area and
request involved.

Mr. Ohata stated that this request falls in the same category as the previous
request. He stated that as he recalled this request came before the County
Planning Commission as a special permit rather than a Boundary Change. He
requested the recommendation of the Local Planning Commission on this matter
and asked on what specific request was the recommendation made.

The Executive Officer, Mr. Yamashita, replied, "The petition signed by Anthony
A. Tam is for a Change of the Temporary District Eoundary from an Agricultural
district to an Urban district. In reference to the county's recommendation
it was that the petitioner's request be changed fro'm a boundary change to a

special permit request, and such special permit request be approved for one
single family dwelling." Mr. Yamashita stated that because of the petition
that was submitted by the petitioner for a change of boundary, the recommendation
as submitted by the County does not constitute an amendment to the petition,
therefore, the petition signed by Anthony A. Tam for a change of boundary was
accepted as such.

Mr. Ohata stated that when the Planning Commission received the request from
its staff, the staff felt that the request for an urban district could not be
recommended for approval. The staff saw a uniqueness in this request and
felt that this uniqueness might qualify under a special permit. The Planning
Commission felt that if he had changed his request for a special permit, the
Commission had no objection to that and felt that it could be approved.
Therefore that is the request that was made accordingly, as contained in our
letter to this Commission. Mr. Tam will testify that he wants another home on
that parcel of land which would make a density of two homes for 13 acres - one
home for 6 acres, which is a density that falls within the requirements of a

rural zone, if he is permitted to analyze his request and amend it as the case
may be.
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The legal counsel stated that the petition before this Commission is an
amendment of the interim boundaries for an urban district. Unless this
Commission hears otherwise from the petitioner, the Commission must proceed
on this basis.

Mr. Tam, having been sworn in, stated that ever since he owned this property
he had four dwelling units on this particular piece. But since the road was
put in, one building was demolished. At present there are three units on it.

Commissioner Ota informed Mr. Tam of the pressures that this Commission was
faced with, but stated that this Commission is speculating that his property
may come within the Maui County's proposed rural district, and should this
Commission accept this proposed plan, he would undoubtedlyhave no problem.
He added that the Land Use Commission's preliminary proposed boundaries should
come out by the end of this month (December) which was one of the problems
that this Commission was faced with.

The Chairman asked the legal counsel whether it was within the purview of the
petitioner to withdraw his petition and resubmit an amendment for change to a

rural district.

The legal counsel stated that the petitioner may do so, but it is up to this
Commission to decide whether to permit the petitioner to amend or withdraw
his petition whichever way this Commission may take action.

Mr. Yamashita who felt that the issues were not clear to the petitioner,
informed the petitioner that in the previous matter that was before this
Commission, it was felt that the petitioner would have a better chance to have
his one acre subdivision granted if he asked for a rural districting instead
of an urban districting. He stated that the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission
and its director have recommended denial of your petition for urban classifi-
cation, but that the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission and its director feel
if you amend your petition to a rural district, you would have a better result.
Mr. Ohata replied that the County's contention is that Mr. Tam be given an
opportunity to request a change from a petition for a district boundary to one
of special permit.

Mr. Yamashita replied that in this particular instance Mr. Tam should have been
advised as such.

Mr. Ohata requested that the Land Use Commission staff read the letter which
was submitted to the Land Use Commission with the recommendation from the Maui
County Planning and Traffic Commission in its entirety. Mr. Ohata's request
was acknowledged.

Commissioner Ferry asked Mr. Ohata whether he was aware that Mr. Tam at present
has three rental units on his property. Mr. Ohata replied that he felt that
Mr. Tam was confused with the property lines. He stated that Mr. Tam's property
(which he has three units on the land) is so carved by this new road that actually
he has two lots. On one lot he has two homes and the other, he has one home.
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Mr. Tam was in agreement with Mr. Ohata. He added that at the time of his
request there were two units that he was renting on the lower section, and
also two on the other section. There were four in all, and this has been for
the past 20 tor25 years.

Mr. Ohata stated that this new unit which he expects to put on is on the lower
side where he has 13 acres, which would mean 3 homes on the 13 acres.

Commissioner Ferry asked, "But he is now asking for two isn't he?" Mr. Tam

replied that at present there is only one house. One was demolished. He

stated that at that time he wanted an additional home put on, so that now this
would mean two homes.

Commissioner Ferry asked, "Then this would mean a total of four?" Mr. Tam

replied that there would be a total of three in the lower section, which at
present there is only one, though originally there were two houses.

Mr. Ohata explained, "Actually Mr. Tam has two lots rather than one lot."
Mr. Tam added, "Originally it wab all in one piece before condemnation."

Commissioner Inaba asked, "Is this area going to be zoned under the rural
classification when the zoning takes place?" Chairman Thompson replied,
"We don't know yet."

Chairman Thompson stated that the problem before us, besides a little confusion
among other things, is the appropriateness of this request. He called upon
the legal counsel to clear some of the questions from a legal standpoint
concerning the action on this case.

The legal counsel asked Mr. Ohata, "Was there a public hearing and required
notice on this petition?" Mr. Ohata replied in the negative.

The legal counsel stated that the local planning and traffic commission cannot
amend the petition for the petitioner. The petitioner files his petition with
the Land Use Commission for amendment to the temporary boundary. Upon submission
of this petition to the local county, the local county recommended that this
petition be considered as a special permit. The local county planning and
traffic commission has no authority to do that. The petitioner is the only
party that can act on it and amend it as such. The legal counsel ruled "On the
face of the recommendation as submitted by the county (it seems as though the
county's implication is that this is a denial base, if it is a change from an

agricultural to an urban district), the petition facing this Commission is for
an amendment to the temporary district boundary from an agricultural to an

urban classification."

Chairman Thompson stated that the concern here now is that if this Commission
proceeds on this petition, it would be on what has been submitted.

Mr. Kazuo Kage, Chairman of the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, was sworn
in. He stated that this petition when first submitted to the Land Use Commission
came in before the rural district classification was adopted. He stated that in
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fairness to the petitioner and in fairness to the Maui Planning and Traffic
Commission, ge requested that this Commission continue the hearing on this
petition to permit the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission an opportunity to
review this request again. He stated that when the County received this
request there was no rural classification and felt that if the County were
permitted to review this petition again, they would take into consideration
the additional rural district classification.

The Chairman asked the legal counsel whether the petitioner would need to
reapply and make a resubmittal? The legal counsel stated that the petitioner
would need to just make a request for amending the original petition. He made
it clear that the petitioner is the person to make this request and not the
Maui Planning and Traffic Commission. The petitioner is the one that files
the petition and therefore the request for amendment should come from the
petitioner and not the county planning and traffic commission.

Mr. Kage was in agreement with the legal counsel but informed the Commission
that most of the people are ordinary lay men and they don't understand what
a special permit is or the various things of concerned are. Most of them are
confused - they don't know Rural from Urban.

Commissioner Wenkam stated, "This poses an interesting point as to whether
this Commission can properly recommend the petitioner to change his petition
or not, since this Commission would not want to apply any promise of action
that would be favorable to the person. It is hard to say what action is best
except to proceed with the hearing on this matter and listen to our staff's
recommendation so that the petitioner knows in the sense what this Commission
is considering in terms of this petition."

Commissioner Ota explained to Commissioner Wenkam that what has been discussed
is purely on the basis of information and not on the light of this Commission's
recommendation. The issues have been explained to Mr. Tam, now it is up to
Mr. Tam to decide. He stated that this Commission is not saying it recommends
this to Mr. Tam.

Commissioner Wenkam replied that at the same time Mr. Tam does not know whether
his original petition is advisable or not, because he does not know whether it
is going to be turned down.

Chairman Thompson informed Mr. Tam that the Land Use Commission staff acted
upon the original petition for the amendment of the agricultural temporary
district boundary to urban. He stated that "There is a suggestion that a

request for amendment be made by you."

Commissioner Ferry stated that it is evident that the petitioner is not fully
informed of the normal procedures. It is evident also that this Commission is
trying to help him to amend his petition from an Agricultural classification
to an Urban classification, to an Agricultural classification to a Rural
classification. Commissioner Ferry stated, "In the light of this why don't this
Commission merely ask for a continuation of hearing and correspondence be
effected between the executive officer of the Land Use Commission and the
petitioner."
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The petitioner's wife, Mrs. Tam, was very reluctant to continue the hearing
because of the long wait they had already experienced. She was informed of
all the disadvantagesand advantages concerning her particular request and
was informed that this was her decision to make. After a lengthy discussion
Mrs. Tam asked that the hearing be continued.

Chairman Thompson declared the hearing to be continued at a later date (which
ate will be announced), and correspondence to proceed between the Land Use

Commission and the petitioner.

The public hearing in the matter of Anthony Tam was continued.

PETITION OF DONALD TOKUNAGA AND F. MUNOZ (A(T)63-42), FOR AMENDMENT TO
TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AGRICULTURAL TO RURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION:
Described as TMK 2-3-09: 5

Mr. Richard Mar gave a brief description and background of the area and request
Envolved.

Mr. Tom Ogata, attorney with the law firm of Ogata and Ueoka, represented the
petitioners. He stated that his presentation would include testimonies from
Mr. Tokunaga, Mr. Munoz, Mr. Ohata and Mr. Yoshie (who is experienced in the
cultivation of pineapples). and also letters which he will offer as part of
the record.

Chairman Thompson requested that all persons who will be presenting testimonies
in this matter to stand and be sworn in at once. Request was complied with
and all were sworn in.

Mr. Donald Tokunaga, introdueing himself, submitted the following for evidence:

"Mr. Thompton, Chairman
and Members of the Land Use Commission

"Thank you for this opportunity to present our request for change,
covering our Pukalani parcel TMK 2-3-09: 5, from agricultural district
classification to that of an urban district classification, now a-
mended to a rural classification. We wish to state at the outset
that although our petition of August 1963 for change in c14ssification
requesting that your commission consider it and changing the interim
district boundary affecting subject parcel from agricultural to
urban, toall intended purposes, it is a rural classification that
we see which is most suitable and conforming to the area we believe.
Approximately 30 acres of subject parcel along the northwest boundary
was previously reclassified urban by the prior land use law, and the
Maui County Planning Commission strongly urged that the then existing
and developed subdivision along both sides of Pukalani highway be
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reclassified from agricultural to urban. Subject parcel you will
note in the area that is situated along the western side of Pukalani
highway adjoins mostly those subdivisions to the rear which were
previously reclassified as urban. At one place where it borders
the Pukalani highway and where the main entrance is being constructed,
it is sandwiched between two older and builtup subdivisions that were
included in the county's initiated urban reclassification request.
Thus, when Act 205 amending Act 187 became law in June 1963 and
permitted a fourth classification designated as Rural, we felt that
it would be the natural thing to have our subject parcel reclassified
as such. To the east, south, and west of the area are lands classified
as agricultural, (stretch from miles and miles) some in sugar and
pineapple; but more in its natural and undeveloped stage, and used
for only limited grazing because of lack of water. Subject parcel

. probably reclassified as rural would serve as a natural buffer
between the already established urban areas and the 1,000 acres of
agricultural classified lands to the east, south and west. Under
Section 98H-2 of Act 205, amending the original Act relating to land
uses in the State of Hawaii, it is stated that: 'Rural districts
shall include activities or uses as characterized by low density
residential lots of not more than one dwelling house per one-half
acre in areas where 'city-like' concentration of people, structures,
streets and urban level of services are absent, and where small
farms are intermixed with such low density residential lots. These
districts may include contiguous areas which are not suited to low
density residential lots or small farms by reason of topography,
soils, and other related characteristics.'

"Our first incremental development of subject parcel covers the
approximately 30 acres that have been classified urban. However,
we believe that the rural classification such as established and
described by Act 205 is more apropo for subject parcel and would
blend in better with the surrounding neighborhood and growth
trend already under way in Pukalani. We have decided to limit our
48 lots there to one half acre lots and have agreed to comply with
FHA proposed conditions for the tract that lot size of 100 x 200
be typical and that there should be a limitation of one dwelling to
each lot. Building setback lines, size, typical dwelling, etc. will
be covered by these covenants in addition. We reiterate those
attached six basic points which we originally made back in August
1963 when we submitted our petition for change in classification.
The creation of a fourth rural classification by legislative action
plus Maui County Planning Commission recent recommendation to your
Honorable Commission that the area of subject parcel be reclassified
as rural under the Maui's proposed new district boundaries is
strongly supporting evidence favorably influencing our request for
change in classification.

Respectfully submitted,

D. TOKUNAGA"



O O
-11-

Mr. Frank Munoz introduced himself as one of the trustees and co-signers to the
petition. He stated that this property in question consists of 493 acres of
land of which approximately 30 acres is now zoned for urban classification.
He stated that the 493 acres of land which are being petitioning for change in
usage are part of the operations of Libby, McNeill & Libby in the Makawao and
Pukalani areas. The records will show that Libby owns in that vicinity approxi-
mately 730 some what odd acres. In addition to those areas that Libby owns
in fee, they have other areas, so that the total operation involves approximately
1,760 some what odd acres of land. Mr. Munoz elaborated on the possibility of
continuing agricultural usage on the land. He stated that he was familiar
with the adequacy of water in the Makawao district. He informed the Commissioners
that during the time Libby had the area in cultivation, they had an agreement to
purchase a limited amount of water from the Ilimai system which abuts the area.
He stated that although the staff has reported that the annual rainfall is
roughly 30 inches, the 30 inches of rain comes in a very, very short period.
He stated that during the strict demand for water in the summer months, there
is a shortage of water at a higher elevation. The present water department
has to pump water for domestic need from the Wailua ditch system. The Wailua
ditch system during the rainy season can deliver 160,000,000 gallons of water.
During the dry season it can drop down to 15 units gallon of water. The County
of Maui is permitted to purchase a limited amount of water from this source
for domestic needs, and not for irrigation purposes. Mr. Munoz stated that in
his opinion, considering all of the other areas which will not be planted in
pineapple, there will be a surplus of agricultural lands in the Makawao-Pukalani
area. He stated that there is a very limited amount of land set aside by the
previous commission for urban needs. He stated that there is somewhere about
95 acres of land now zoned for urban development which includes approximately
30 acres which is a portion of this parcel now established by the petition. He
stated that out of the areas now classified as urban development, he owned
about 14 acres, in addition to the subdivision going up in Rula which encompasses
another 40 acres. He stated that the 30 acres in urban classification and part
of this plan is above the present water tank on Pukalani highway. He stated
that he did not feel that the Pukalani area was suitable for seasonal pasture
as the soil was too dry.

Mr. Munoz informed the Commissioners that he plans to develop the area on
incremental basis. From their preliminary master plan they are of the opinion \

that lots smaller than half acre will not fit the "table". He stated that people
could not go into large farming operation, but a lot large enough would be
provided for them to do some farming. In their opinion the rural classification
would best serve the purpose in the Pukalani area. He stated, however, that in
the future people may request for a larger area, but the pleasure is half
acre lots, anything smaller than that he did not believe it would sell.

Mr. Alex Yoshie, employed with Haserot Pineapple Company, stated that he has
been in the pineapple business for 29§ years and was with the Hawaiian Cannery
in Kauai for 27 years before being employed with Haserot Pineapple Company.
He stated that he was familiar with the area in question, and that his company
at present was purchasing all of their pineapples from independent growers. He

stated that he felt that 30 inches of rain for any area is sufficient without
proper irrigation system, but felt that pineapple could not be grown. He stated
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that experts say that 30 inches of rain is sufficient for pineapple growing,
but that the distribution of the rainfall is of importance. He stated that in
the valley area the rainfall was very slim. He stated that their company would
like to operate on a seasonal basis, primarily during the summer months, using
school children labor. He stated that they preferred having the pineapple
grown near the Camp with proper moisture and have the fruit come up in a short
span. Mr. Yoshie described the condition of the pineapple in the area as very
dry and stated that the soil condition is of ash soil and lot of rocks and that
the moisture was the biggest problem in the area; and that without proper
irrigation pineapple growing was not feasible.

Mr. Ogata informed the Commissioners that Libby was in operation in the Pukalani
area for 15 to 20 years, and were growing pineapples on a maximum acreage and
using whatever land they had. He stated that the land was in its natural state
and used for purposes of a low type pasture prior to the cultivation of the
land. He informed the commissioners that in a letter from the Farm Bureau,
(submitted for the record) the Bureau considers the area as being unsuitable
for crop planting because of the weather condition which is windy and because
of the lack of water. Mr. Ogata informed the commissioners that in a letter
from Mr. K. Hamada, Manager and Chief Engineer, Board of Water Supply, County
of Maui, dated 12/5/63, (submitted for the record) it states that water is
available for only the proposed development and not for irrigating crops to
enable maintenance of large or even moderate size truck farms within this area.

Commissioner Wenkam stated that he personally disagreed with the plans as

shown for a rural area. He stated that he felt that this should be in an
urban area, and wondered why a rural classification was being requested instead
of an urban classification.

Mr. Ogata replied, "When you consider a rural area you have to consider the area
as a whole and not just this area in question, but all of the surrounding areas,
so that this would be part of thelanger area which would be mixed with small
farms and low density residential lots."

Commissioner Wenkam stated, "You say larger area; but your area is roughly all
of it - yours is probably three times the area of the existing areas that are
used for urban. Aren't you almost creating a city all of your own?"

Mr. Ogata replied, "You might be right in a way. It might develop into that
according to the plan. However, what might happen would be (although that might
be the preliminary indication) in actual development the owner might be able to
sell only so many of the lots in half acre sizes; other lots may be in five
acre parcels, that may be the end result. This shows a uniform of lot sizes,
but under a rural classification you would probably have mixture of small
farms and large lots."

Commissioner Wenkam asked, "Strictly speaking, if the Commission were to district
it rural by our definition, you would be required to sell small farm lots in
this area?" Mr. Ogata replied, "We probably will have to offer that plan.
This would be in consistent withthe definition of a rural use." Commissioner
Wenkam asked whether the plans for a shopping center will incur within the new
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area, and not along existing highways or existing shopping center areas? ..

Mr. Ogata explained that there is already a small area classified as urban and
the shopping center will go into that area, so that there would be no need to
use any portion of this area to be classified into a rural district for a

shopping center.

Mr. Ogata submitted the following letters for the record:

1. Letter from Kase Higa, Deputy County Attorney, dated 12/6/63, informing
the Commission that the County of Maui is in the process of acquiring 35

acres of land in the area described as portion of 2-3-09: 5 for school and
park site.

2. Letter from Ben Miyahira, President of Maui County Farm Bureau, dated 12/5/63,
informing Commission that they are in favor of the petition by Landco.

3. Letter from Roger I. Knox, President, Maui Chamber of Commerce, dated 12/6/63,
submitting the Chamber's favorable decision of the petition by Landco.

Mr. Munoz further informed the Commission that the Maui Pineapple Company has
pineapple field in the vicinity of this particular land parcel. To control
the crop work, it was necessary for them to acquire some water shed area in
Reanae district. They had an agreement with the Maui Water Company to transport
water in the fields in the Pukalani area. He stated that an irrigation system
was started which amounted to about $100,000. He stated that this was the only
way they could control the crop growing, planted in the Pukalani district--
through an overhead irrigation.

Mr. Robert Ohata, Maui Planning Director, explained to the Commission that the
request in question came before the County Planning Commission when the rural
classification was not in existence. He stated that at that time the request
was for urban. The County's general plan developed for Pukalani, which was

adopted by the County Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors showed
this area as urban, and therefore they agreed with the petitioners' request
and transmitted this request to this Commission. Subsequently, on December 2,
1963, Mr. Gordon Soh (for Mr. Yamashita), transmitted a letter to the County
Planning Commission requesting its comments and recommendations on the amendment
made to the original petition to rural by Landco. In reply to this letter it
was stated that the next meeting date of the County Planning Commission was on
December 11, 1963, and that it was impossible for the Commission to transmit
its recommendation for the rural classification. However, the County planning
staff was aware of the desires of the petitioners as it had conferred with
them many times in amending their petition to a rural classification as submitted.
Mr. Ohata stated that the county's general plan which was submitted to your
staff as a recommendation for the broad rural classification shows the area as

rural and not as urban. This map was adopted by the Planning Commission which
indicates that the Planning Commission do concur with the rural classification
as submitted, because it conforms with the county general plan as subsequently
developed.

Commissioner Wenkam asked, "The area that the County Planning Commission recently
general planned for urban is the total area that is under consideration?"



Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative, and added that the concept whether the
entire half an acre development constitutes city like development would be
true if it develops according to the plan in its contingency. He stated,
however, that the law anticipated transitional state in land development from
agriculture to urban. It is in this transitional condition where small farms
or farms intermixed with urban would be permitted. It is not conceivable that
the entire 500 acres will go into urban immediately, according to the plan,
but it would go in increment stages. So a rural classification is perhaps the
proper classification.

Commissioner Wenkam asked if there were any time table set up for the increments?
Mr. Tokunaga stated that it is estimated that it would take at least 10 years
to fully develop the area. The only reason why the conditional of sale was
projected with the previous owner was because Libby required that they project
the master plan before going into development on an incremental basis.

Chairman Thompson asked how the developer was going to meet the problem concern-
ing the water sitvation for its proposed farm lots when the water department
has stated that water will not be used or allowed for irrigation purposes?

Mr. Ogata replied that even though water is now the problem, you will have
instances where owners will go ahead and purchase land for small farming
purposes. They would use the land when it rains to plant corn and do some
seasonal planting.

Commissioner Wenkam asked, "How would the County planning people feel if several
people bought lots for residential purposes and then a farmer went in and
started rai'sing poultry between their lots?" Mr. Ohata replied that it would fall
within : the rural classification. He stated that the reason why the County
Planning Commission is more enthused with the rural classification and the
urban classification is that Maui is primarily a rural community and as such
many of the people not only think in terms of rural but would like to live in
it as such. This kind of living is desirable and has a place in this community.
This would blend in very well in this particular situation. It would not be
a farming operation situation; it would be a rural like country gentleman
type of life. Mr. Ohata stated that the intent of the legislature in approving
the rural zoning was that they found that the prior three classifications
did not fulfill the desires of the people. An area strictly agricultural
or strictly urban was not apropo. Somewhere in between a transitional zone
was needed. Therefore, this proposal as submitted by Landco meets this trend
of thinking.

Mr. Yamashita gave the staff's report which was for denial.

Mr. Ogata made the following statement for consideration by the Land Use
Commission concerning the amendment to the Land Use Law and reasons for the
amendment by the last legislature:

1. The amendments were necessary because certain classifications had to be
made to the land use statutes, which had to do with the relationship of
the Land Use Commission and the various Counties; and
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2. The clarification which related to certain hardship caused upon land
owners; particularly land owners whose property had been classified in
agricultural classification, even though the lands were not being used
for agricultural purposes or not feasible for agricultural purposes.

In trying to clarify these areas, the legislature provided this amendment.
(1) In the case of the County, the county will have the right to grant these
variances for special permit subject to approval on the part of this Commission.
(2) In the determination of the district boundaries, the Commission will give
consideration to the County's general plan; and (3) In the area to relieve
hardship upon those property owners whose lands are classified into agricultural
districts, even though the land would not be suitable for agricultural purposes,
the rural classification was introduced. The rural classification included
land which would be used for residential purposes in larger sizes than the lots
in the urban areas.

Mr. Ogata stated that the only question concerning the petition in this case
is whether or not the new classification would suit the land describing the
petition. Mr. Ogata stated that in determining that issue the law provides
that the Commission shall include in rural areas those areas which would be
characterized by small farms and low density residential use and defined to
mean such lots that would be at least half an acre or more and within such
lots only one residence. This was the relaxation or standards set forth in
Act 18T. The basic purpose of this type of statute is to preserve certain
areas of land which would be suitable for agricultural use so that an area
of land which i•s prime agricultural land should not be rated for commercial
or residential use and remove the land from production. Where the land is
not productive in any way whatsoever, and the best use would be residential
development, than the intent of the law would be to put the land into the best
use. It would seem in this case, that the area formally used as pineapple
land is only useful for pineapple, truck farm or pasture. Taking into considera-
tion the soil, weather and water situation in this area, these uses are
uneconomical and unfeasible, therefore the highest and best use is residences.
A small garden can be added to this use which would be only an incidental use.

The proper classification to be applied to this use would either be a rural
or urban classification. Mr. Ogata stated that the rural district would
include those areas which would border the urban and agriculture districts,
and which would blend in with these classifications. He felt that the rural
classification would be the best use in the development of this area.

Mr. Ogata stated that the law used some strict language for reason to change.
The last session changed that language so that the petitioner has to prove only
that the land is useable and adaptable to the use proposed. The language that
Act 187 used was something else, it required that the petitioner must prove
that the land is not useable or adaptable to the proposed use according to its
present land classification. But now it only provides that all that is needed
to show is that the proposed use is one that would be adaptable for that
particular land classification. In this particular land in question, the rural
district classification would apply as the proposed use would be adaptable to
this classification. The alternative would be that conditions and trends of
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development have so changed since adoption of the present classification that
the proposed classification is reasonable. He stated that this change in the
language was to make the amending process less difficult for the land owner
to amend the district boundaries. He stated that in view of the testimonies
given, the staff could come to a conclusion that the petition would be one
that should be allowed. There is no proper use of this land except residential
development which is the trend in the area and which is recommended by the
County Planning Commission. Mr. Ogata stated that he would submit a written
analysis of the staff recommendation.

The Chairman announced that written comments will be received within 15 days
from this hearing and that the Commission will take action 45 to 90 days from
this hearing.

The public hearing was closed at 8:00 p.m.
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Phone: 33-737 or 33·738

OGATA& UEOKA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 à

January 16 1964

Land Use Commission JAN1 7 1364

State of Hawaii g,
426 Oueen Street LAND Q

EofHowou
Honolulu, Hawaii COh USSION

Gentlemen:

We wish to acknowledge receipt of a copy of a letter
dated January 15, 1964, from your Executive Officer addressed
to Mr. Donald Tokunaga of Maui Realty Company, Inc., 100 Wells-
Kanoa Building, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, advising him that your
Commission will hold a meeting on the Island of Maui on
January 25, 1964, in the Board of Supervisors Chambers, at
10:00 o'clock A. M., at which time it will consider the peti-
tion of Landco for change of temporary district boundary.

It has come to our attention that some question has been
raised concerning the propriety of our appearance and represen-
tation before your Commission in behalf of the petitioner. Our
original decision to serve as counsel in this matter before
your Commission was based upon the fact that we serve as general
counsel for the petitioner under which we furnish all legal
services to the petitioner and also upon the belief that the
petition would receive favorable consideration strictly upon
the basis of merit as a matter of course, thereby rendering
our appearance merely pro forma.

We now understand that the disposition of the petition
may be rather complicated. In view of the change in the situation,
and to remove any suspicion that the members of your Commission
may act on the petition through undue pressure from a member of
the Senate, we are withdrawing as counsel for Landco.

Very truly yours,

cc: Mr. Donald Tokunaga
Maui Realty Company, Inc.
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Ref. No. LUC 33

January 15, 1964

Mr. Donald Tokunaga
Naul Realty Company, Inc.
100 Wells-Kanoa Building
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Tokuna55:

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii will hold a
meeting on the Island of Maui on January 25, 1964 in the
Board of Supervisors' Chambers, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,
at 10:00 a.m.

As the waiting period prescribed by ¿ECTION 98H-4 of Act 205/63
will have expired, your petition for change of temporary district
boundary has been placed on the Commission's agenda for considers-
tion at this meeting. Final action may be taken on your fênftien
at that time.

Very truly yours,

RATMGNU S. YAMASHITA
Executive Officer

oc: Mr. Thomas S. Ogata
Ogata & Ueoka
P. C. Box 433
Weiluku, Naul
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KAZUO KAGE, Vice-Cha1rman HIDEO HAYASHI, Ex-Officio
WILLARD ELLER, Member JEAN R. LANE, Ex-Officio
WILLIAM HONG, Member MA5AO SONE, Ex-Officio
YOSHIKAZU MATSUI, Member * ROBERT O. OHATA, Planning Director
MASAO NAGASAKO, Member MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, Secretary
ROBERT UEOKA, Member

OF

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNT(OFMAUI

P. O. BOX 1487

KAHULUI, MAUI, HAWAll 96732

January 13, 1964

Mr. Raymond Yamashita
Executive Officer CD4

State Land Use Commission
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Yamashita:
Reference No. LUC 28

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission will not be able
to comment on the amendments of the petitions by Stephenson
and Tam on changes in district boundary before January 24, 1964.
The last Commission meeting was on January 7, 1964, and the next
meeting will be on January 28.

This office is very much concerned in that this is the sec-
ond time when transmittal from your office was timed so that
action by the Maui Commission could not have been made. We find
by the communications from Mr. Jennings and Mr. Tam that both
could have been transmitted to this office in time for our meet-
ing of January 7. To avoid repetition in the future, we enclose
a schedule of the meetings of the Planning Commission for the
year 1964.

It seems to me that there may be a violation of the statute
on the Land Use Commission, should said Land Use Commission ren-
der a decision on any petition for change of district boundary
without recommendation from the County Commissions. I would like
to have your office check this with the Attorney Generalis Office.
Please inform us as to the opinion of the Attorney General so that
we may act at the meeting of January 28 even if it's after the
January 24th date which you have set. Accordingly, we would like
to have the Attorney General's Office check on the petition of
Landco which was transmitted to this office and without recommen-
dation from the Maui Commission.

Very truly yours,

Encl. Robert O. Ohata
oc Mr. Myron B. Thompson Planning Director
cc Roy Takeyama
cc Charles Ota



MAUI PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

SCHEDULE OF REGULAR MEETING DATES - 1964 44 ¾re

January July
Tuesday 7 Tuesday 7
Tuesday 28 Tuesday 28

February August

Tuesday 4 Tuesday 11
Tuesday 25 Tuesday 25

March September

Tuesday 10 Tuesday 8
Tuesday 24 Tuesday 22

April October

Tuesday 7 Tuesday 6
Tuesday 21 Tuesday 27

May November

Tuesday 5 Tuesday 10
Tuesday 26 Tuesday 24

June December

Tuesday 9. Tuesday 8
Tuesday 23 Tuesday 22



Ret. No. LUC 10

January 7, 1964

Air Mat1•8eestal Deltwery

Mr. Robert L. Johnson
Mani Bureau Chief
The Honolulu Advertiser
P. O. 3oa 263
Weiluku, Maut, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Mr. Goodfader me in to see me this morning in regards to the Fukalant
petition. Since he was from the same paper I showed him your letter.
We thoroughly disenesed the entire situation and Mr. Goodfader extracted
most et the informatten ta the files. He stated that he would contact
you on this situation and that it would not them be assessary to send
you septes. By this time, I hope he has contested you and explained
it all to you. Should you have any further questions er comente I
should be happy to hear from you.

I apprestate very meh year interest ta the settvities of the Land Use
Ca....tasion and year best wishes. Ed Greeney works across the hall from
as and is also helpiag the Land Use Comisstem. I have just extended
your hollo to him.

Very truly yours,

R. TAMABBITA
Executtve Otticer



00 A
.

. O



.

- e
ROBERT JOHNSON
MAUI BUREAU CHIEF

THE HONOLULU ADVERTISER

P. O. BOX 263 PHONES Í BUS. 335.945
WAILUKU. MAUI Ì RES. 324-861



The Honolulu Advertiser
«¿,,,4,,,se,,, J AN 3 19

CoWe Address: ADVERTISER. HONOLULU

P. O. BOX 3110•HONOLULU 2, HAWAll State of Hawaii
O USE COMSg

January 2, 1964

Mr. Yamashita -

David McClung suggested I write to you. Could you send me
as soon as possible a copy of youtstaff report and recommendation
on the Pukalani Terrace proposed rural zaaing change, for residential
subdivision? hat's the one forb hui represented at recent hearing
here by Donald Tokunaga and Frank Munoz, with Sen. Ogata as attorney.

David tells me this case is key to the commission's upcoming
need to decide fate of the Oceanic þroperties Waipio Acres proposal.
I would ap teciate any comment you can give me with regard to that.
As David will probably have told you by now, you may write to me
in confidence. Please indicate clearly material to be off the record,
usable but not for attribution, or, if any, for publication as coming
from you.

It is my understanding that the staff report and recommendation
I am asking for is, by itself, a public document.

Please call me here if there is any question.
Are youp by chance, in close proximity to Ed Greaney? If so,

appreciate you're telling him hello for me. We used to work together
on the Star-Bulletin.

Best wishes for paa success in your most difficult job.

e . Johnson
Mau orrespondent

he dvertiser

HAWAff'S MORNING NEWSPAPER



Rural 2'one in Pukaloni l'

Land UseCommission
Okay Landco Request

4 7-1 vote the State Land' Howe e r, the temporary
I ,,e €ommission approved the change approved ay the coin
creation of the proposed 460 mission Saturday will perant
acre Pukalaru Terrace sutxt i Landco to proceed with its ru
sion Saturday. ral development. Mr. Takeya- Hale Forbes Maws 4

The request for a zoning ma said
change v:as made by Landoo. Landco requested that the g | g
Mr hui that owns and will de- land, zoned for agricultural V 5 i 5 5 5 V 5 4 8 J
velop the land The commis- use, be changed to rural Origt
sion s action was a change m nally. the request was for a (Continued from Page 1) member, since la
existmg land use boundaries change from aAricultural to ur-' er for the first tune in Hono- Governor's mund
estabhshed on a temporary ba- ban for the lard hui purchased'lulu since establishment of Employment of he

sis by a previous land L se from Libby, McNeill & Libby English Standard schools). This ped.
Commisr.on. after the company discontinued led to her interest in abolish Helene Hale beg;

The niporary change w 01 pineapple proluction on the ment of the Enghsh Standard tical career as a HI
be in e'Tect untà permanent Valley Isle schools, later accomplished by ty Supervisor, bem;
boundaries are estabbshed by Mr. Takevana ruled Satur the Legislature. four straight terms.
the commissian, after pubbe day that the commission has She was Mected president - of frustration-Ahat
hearings throughout the State- the power to create rural dis to fdl an unexpired term-of sor couldn't do enot
according to Roy Takeyama, trícts. the Hawan Congrees of PTA m growing---so last ye

deputy attorney general He
( asting the lone no vote w as

1950. She had served as vice for and was elect
explained that the permanent Dr. Shelley M. Mark, State di president (director of healthy Chaltman.
boundaros must be deternun- rector of lanning and econo of the then Territonal Congress 3o quote her: W

ed by July, under the present inic deve opment Raymond of PTA in 1943. no special quaufic
land use act Yamashita. who heads the com She is the only woman elect should pertactpete o

ed president ethree terma, of basis in all phases
maamen a plannmg staff. ree the Oahu Health Launcil. A tife I.alte men, they

S
• • ommended against the action conned, with the Hawan Con- ludged by their 4cientists - ..... < exx..ca---. c.ar- Lekground and p

Mr Yamashita said the Land gaalzed the Easter heel Society aot on their sex."
co property is adjacent to an of Hawaii in 1947. She has serv Drawing on her «

(Continued from Page 1)
. existing urÍ>an district, and the ed av president and .tee prest of experience on the

the Church College of Hawan land use request sought actu· dent of the Oahu Chapter. Srpervisors. Mrs IL
Dr Coburn, associate profes any is urban. Mrs. Devereaux's other affi immediatelv to rear
sor of mathematics, wili speak The hui bought the land for liations i ne I ude Salvation <

hairman's^office.
Si

on "Inoqualities Made Easy $811 an acre, or a total cost Army Advisory Board, 10 munated jobs and et
while Dr Miles, physical sci of $400.000 It wants to subdi- iears committeemen woman s iauctions in an ef6
ente department chairman vide the land mio half acre lots aussitaries to the donolulu the county's 27 de
wilt di.m as yntheus of Dr to seu to retired persons for Meral Association. Hawati and 1,300 employet
gan« Molecules $15.000 to $16,000 each Medscaí Association med Men- n•ast efficient use

The pr am arranged to Donald Tokunaga. a member tal Health Associaton and She keeps her m
e date also ludes presenta of the hui, saw the purchase

tions b was based on the land's eventu-
Dr. ha lachton, associate al residential use. Expense Cuts, Motor Biker

> nutritionist, University of Ha All of as in this venture be-
waii.- "The Relation of a lhet lieve the highest and best use Stomps Help Put Car Collision
to ilear: Disease ' and "The of this land is for rural house --, ¿ ,
Meaning of a WelbEucanted lo he said Saturday MDG In Block exteen vear oto a

't Diet ' Mr Yamashita believes the Mrson, of A t

Dr louis Nickelt head of tand should remain reserved MDG Runply's reason im t weed bruine a E ssa

physiology and bio-chemistri for agncultur: use 'going irm the trading stag woe, when the mote

department, Hawaiian suur The Pukalani petition was business was outhned by I'd me riding on Kane
P.anters hsociation subnutted last summer by mer F. E ravalho, executívt smaalui colhded inte
biotics and "Plant Tissue I andeo, which has 12 owners vice presedent and genere a sedan userated
and Celt murture." with full shares and two with manager, ta a talk to the Ka -, tes B. Kwsel, of

lir. Stanna Townes, ro half shares. The petition was hului Schoot PTA last month a latter escaped t
r fessor a ma atics, Ed indorsed by the Maui County Speaking at the genera uce said the c

"Set Theorw a Topolobi Board of Supervisors and oth meeting he à January 21, Mr ed takmg his eyt
and "Modern .ora and er groups Cravalhe said his job- which for a "few sede

i tw Theory " In opposition to the zomog he assument June 29, 1963, ur.r < fle looked form
ww· Dorothy Kart change Mr Yamashita saH he der a

•: - vear contract-was «.md the seen
st,o - v mathematK " thinks , subdiv n of half "to sat. oney and cut ex Man for a tura ,

t a.« mew - of a 'n acre lo:- .at , wD a residence, pense was done by eut se .ance of Ma F

at (geomen, , e ametric ana 16 b< tor residen t:ng ' tot ager's salary . . .« - He was ama .11

bebraic form the te o me. gr situra: He the pas i . and other er a the car pr o
e

o Agne 'l s a «. e vas justeed pamses. e eng advertisog at
o avvices ne 15 the low. change wou He then out to "change .>amage. The ba
o other er.eads and w, a be ou ' 'ne ' image the company" to ist. Lone
in ticians have 'wen

-ng

out the "consumer
he and arrangemew ar' • » wated, e.sther than stock trading stamp fleM
P* ade a have t L' s' i holder-oriented philosophy. · The company r in

. er d discuoun sea as f . s Noting that his whole' Ufe toda,y " Mr Crav dhi

1



.=w..=. Rural Zoning Votedchildelea'e-echeel at F t. Ru-Whree ameambers of the Hg. and Hq.SML AsiiBery, cisared the 40,000-
Osesea standergrowth and small tr- For Pukalam Tract

By ROBERTJOHNSON He said that if a zoning as already permitted anderWAILUKU - The State change was justified for the its existing agricultural useLand Use Commission voted Pukalani Terrace land- and zoning. But he ssãd this7 to 1 "sturday to ap- he said he didn't think it would create a future de-prove creation of a 4Gacre was justified-the only logi- mand on the County forrural district for the pro- cal change would be into an street and other irapremposed Maul Pukalani Ter- urban zone, to provide for ments as the land becamerace subdivision. the most efficient expansion settled.The vote came after Depu- of the existing urban use in • • •ty Attorney General Roy Pukalani. TIIE 300 ACRES for whichTakeyama ruled that, under He said granting of rural the zon i ng change wasthe Greenbelt Law, the com- designation for Pukalani sought is abandoned andmission has the power to Terrace would be a "gross mostly v a e a et pineapplecreate rural districts even exception ' to zoning criteria land which Landco proposesla areas where the existing already established by the to develop into a rw·a! disland use is not ruraL Land Use Commbsion. tru L

RAYMOND YAMASHITA, DONALI) HÎ TOKUNAGA, Commtse i onor Rob
beeëng the' comrnission's speaking for Landco, the ert Wenkam said that a• he
planning staff recommend- Pukalam Terrace hui that read the law a rural dis-. trict must almost alre.,«tyed against the action that owns and will develop the exist before the commisraonwas taken. The single ' no" land, said that the actual ..can zone it for rural use. vote was cast by Shelley M. land use in the present]Mark, State director of plan- developed areas of Puka- Takeyama said that Wenning and economic develog lani is rural, not urban. kam t reading-and Yamament. He said, "All of us in this sHta , interpretation in hoYamashita argued that venture believe the highest argument-were based onthe proposed subdivision for and best use of this land is a ver v narrow and literalwhich rur a 1 zorung was for rural house lots... interpra ation of the lawsought is adjacent to as He said his group could .'I IANT WINE that isexisting urban district is "make as much or more ., ,which the land use is actual- profit" from subdivision of re a son a bl e. iakeya-

ma asid. You can create aly urban. the propertv into farm lots,- atral dratrict 1 don't thma

Hawaiian Wins 'A'Ei
freeze rur al use to enlyBd e existmg rut al areas."H Å 181 A WR I' G eJa ";",'a .'",::
that he felt a subd vistos ofHILO -- A full-Hawanan dance, contributions of time bruf a re lets, each with awho has been an active Bad- and money, and living up residence would constitutedhist for many years was the Buddist teactúngs. · primarily res.dential use,named winner of the Dis. He has served as presi- not agricultura;tinguished Service Award of dent of the Olaa YBA an i Tokanaga said "Tha* isthe United Young Buddhist the Puna YBA and has been. why the IrgisWure 7 o-Association of Hawaii Sat- a State YBA counsellor in v ded for the ,r desipaurday night. the past. He took an active

The part in last summer's State . . .award YBA com'enuan in Hilo, and THE MOTION to aporovewent to is presently serving as a di- the rural romng was madeKaamoku rector of the United YBA hv James P. Fer; y StateWaipa of Eawaii- land department directerJr. a Ha- RECE I V I NG honor- C. E. S. harns pres•ded. Inwait Cour-
able mention awards were the absence of Myronty fire-
Alrs. Lillie T. Tsuchiva. Pa- Thomoson, the chairmanruinC

a paikou YßA; Satomi Ta. The comnussion's Mart
kashiba, Kona YHA: Taka. yesterday was a change m/ I•3re Sta
at rakamoto Hilo YBA existmg lar.d use bouwdealpa tion Tsuroki Nakashima. Kona rios established on a tempeIt was
YB4. and Irene Takahara ra:y basis bv a prevícuspresented at the YBA's 12th
Pahaia Yl, y Land I se CoromMsmoannual Jnauguaral Ball at

.Hale Nari here James Shinchara headed
.\ccor umg to Takeyan:a

. . . the pagi,g panel. Other .s temporan change wWAIPA, wh has been ac. Judges we et Mann t n effect a e petive with the n . Hong mura a s
' ace r.dano, rouw at bounearies are eswanji for many vears. w:u Tua ai Yonaa a d Rich tabbahed by the cownrsefted for his good atten- I an1 '

veral pub4°liton (,nmp
Due Here Todav

%e Wry Rev. HW lann the . gtbor blandt Tu lakeva
S. J , premdent of Creichton uno will stay at the nr-
Univerdy at Omaha. Neb., <esa r am Hotel. 'dal2r <br
and 30 former student., and n e as a g:e 9

or lo the comte n «riends of the university will 1) ; (T
sarro here todav tor - ^

that his oh etin' vso enda inor of Hawa
tended to the nr ssiele vn.it will :nclude a rieelman befo esterindinner tomorrow with Creigh- l'I dton's Hawaiian Atumm Club $ Û lam Terrar- ' in a r .at the Wailriki Lau Yee Chee The Moth, rs' Alarch of zone und< opose

pBanquet Man.
the March A Dimes will usanent ran:n bounna eshe group nlans o visit

' be U. t' gut T: vis be estahlt e J'av



G. N. TOSHi ENOMO O BONIFACE ESPINDA

COUNTY CLENK DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE OF

COU N TY CL ERK
COUNTY OF MAUI DEC 2WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII

State of HawaiiLAND USE
COMMISSION

1963DecesheT 239

Honorable Chairman and Members
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Birss
In behalf of the Na¤i County Board of Super-

visors, we respectfully transmit a certified copy
of Resolution No. 161, requesting your honorable
Commission to grant the petition of Land and
Construction Company, Incorporated, to resone
approximately 465 acres in the Pakalani area,
Makawso District, Mani (TMK 2-3-09-¶).

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the
Board of Supervisors on December 20, 1963.

Very truly yours,

G. N. TOSRI ENOMOTO
ene. County Clerk
ect Plan. & Traffic Comm.

Land & Construction Co., Inc.
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61 Manuel s. Molina ea 1 rttrohurch y

Lead & Construction Co. , Inc. , Vailuku, Maai,
Bamit, has plans for the development of a t.ately
M5 seres of land (Tax Map Kay 2-3-09-5) in the 1ani
area of Mmi into one-hall aere lots; and

+ said Land & Construction Co., Inc. has peti•
tiened the LanAUse Co-ission of the State of Hamit in
order that said area of approximately 45 sexes be resoned
free sa agrien1tural sene to a rural sene; and

, the Naut Comty Plaming and Trattia Comission
has approved said cheage in soning; and

, the pleas of Land & Construction Co., Ise.
ter said development are is conformity with plans for the
development of the Fukalent area; now, therefore,

BE IT RESDLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Mani that it does bareby respeettally request the Land Use
Co-ission of the State of Bamit to Brant the petition of
Land & Construetien Co. Iae. to resene said area et approxi-
mately 465 seres in FakAlani frem an agriaaltara1 some to
rural sene; and

BB IT U that oortified oopies of this
resolution be transmitted to the Land Use Co-ission of the
State of Ramit, to the Mant County Planning and Traffic
Comission and to Land and Conscreation Co., Inc., Weiluku,
Maai, Hamli.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - COUNTY OF MAUI
WAILUKU, HAWAll

MEMBERS TAM, CHM- BULGO CROCKETT HOKAMA LEE MEYER MOLINA MORISAKI TAGAWA

AYESXXX XXXXXX
NOES

EX.
1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING 15 A TRUE A

Adopted on the $Û¾ay of December, 19& . CORR€CT COPY Or RE5OLUTION NO YHE ORIGINAL
OF WmtCH IS NOW ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
CLERK COUNTY OF MAUt STATE OF HAWAll

DATED THIS DAY OF 19

/s/ G. N. Toshi Enomoto
COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF MAUI.

ST ATE OF HAWAII COUNTY CLERK, COÜNTY F MAU†



THOMAS S.OGATA 2121MAIN STREET
MEYER M.UEOKA PostOficeBox433

Phone: 33-737 or 33-738

OGATA& UE0KA
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WAILUKb rMAUI HAWAII

DEC 19 1963

State of HowolilAND USE
COMMSSION

Mr. Myron B. Thompson, Chairman
and Members of the Land Use Commission

State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

We enclose ten copies of our memorandum in
rebuttal to the report of the staff submitted at
the public hearing on the petition of Landco, so that
each member may have a copy for reference.

We hope that this material will be of some
assistance to the commission.

Very truly yours,

DGATA & UEOKA

By .

TSO:mas

Enc1s.



ÛEC 19 1963

TO: Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii ASS

FROM: Landco - Petitioner

SUBJECT: Rebuttal to Staff Report Submitted at Public
Hearing held in Wailuku, Maui, on the Petition
of Landco for Change in Temporary District
Boundaries from Agricultural Classification
to Rural Classification.

The following is submitted for consideration by the

members of the Land Use Commission by way of rebuttal to the

staff report concerning the disposition of the petition filed

by Landco for a change in the temporary district boundaries.

The petition as originally filed by Landco requested

the Land Use Commission to amend the temporary district classi-

fication for a certain area in Pukalani on the Island of Maui

from an agricultural district to that of urban district.

Since the filing of the petition, the request has been

amended so that the amendment of the district classification, if

granted, would change the present agricultural classification to

a rural classification.

The land described in the petition contains an area

of 493.37 acres. However, as the staff now admits, some 30

acres of this property is already included in the present urban

area, leaving about 463 acres of land involved in the request for

change in use. This land petitioned to be changed from

agricultural classification to rural is contiguous to present

urban areas in Pukalani, almost all of which is used for low

density residential use.
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It is stated in the staff analysis on Page 2, that the

rainfall in the Pukalani area is little over 30 inches a year.

We have been advised that there are no official reports showing

any rainfall data for this specific area. However, upon inquiry,

we have received information that based upon a rain gauge which

was previously maintained on the subject property by Libby the

annual rainfall for the southwestern portion of Pukalani, being the

area under consideration, does not exceed 20 inches. It is

also stated on the same page of the staff report that soil

conditions of the petitioner's land are classified as moderately

suited for intensive agricultural use based upon a survey made

in 1959 by the Land Study Bureau. The Land Study Bureau has

advised us that it has made only a general survey of soil

conditions on the Island of Maui and that the condition of

the soil for a particular parcel of land on Maui would not be

accurately determinable from such a study. Thus, the testimony

of Mr. Ben Miyahira of the Maui Farm Bureau and the statement

of Mr. Yoshii that soil quality is not conducive to intensive

farming or for pineapple cultivation should have more weight

than the interpretation of the staff drawn from such a general

report.

The staff comments on Page 3, that the County of Maui

has not yet established regulations regarding controls within

a rural district, nor has such a district been established by

the county. While county ordinances do not regulate the

activities permissible within a rural district as such, and such
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a district has not been established under the county zoning

ordinances, uses and activities within an area designated as

rural by the commission will be limited under the provisions

of Act 205, and by the existing ordinances and other rules

and regulations of the various state agencies, such as the

Department of Health, etc., and the creation of a rural

district by the county is not a prerequisite to the invocation

of the statutory provisions contained in Act 205 of the Session

Laws of Hawaii 1963, for the zoning of rural districts.

We do not agree with the statement that the necessity

of a school site in Pukalani is based upon population shift

rather than the urban growth trend in the area, appearing on

Pages 2 and 3. It is a fact that the request for such a site

originated from the People of Pukalani who believed that the

growing trend of urbanization of their community warranted such

a facility. It is admitted that the Island of Maui previous to

the last six months had sustained a decrease in population.

There is indication that this island has had a slight increase

in population in the last six months. But whether Maui has

experienced a population decline or not, shift in population,

on any island, recognized by the staff, could cause a

concentration of people in a sparsely populated area. The

best example of this is in the Kahului area into which people

from the plantation have moved from the several camps.

Statistics show that Pukalani has enjoyed tremendous urban

growth over the past five years as people from other areas

- 3 -
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of Maui have purchased homesites in this rural section of Maui.

The staff claims that 166 acres (revised to 132 acres)

of land in Pukalani have been designated into an urban area and

that according to the recommendation of the consultants to the

previous Land Use Commission an additional 240 acres of land in

the same vicinity are classifiable into urban use (Pages 4-5).

We have attempted to locate the exact area now within the urban

designation, and also the perimeter of the additional acreage to

be zoned urban. We have been unable to do so due to the lack

of pertinent information, except that contrary to the revised

calculation of the staff on the area of the urban district,

our computation shows that 213.60 acres have been zoned urban

by the previous commission. We would suggest that a substantial

portion of the 240 acres contemplated to be placed in an urban

category be allocated for the Petitioner's property upon the

adoption of the permanent district boundary map, and pending

the adoption of the permanent map, the entire area of the land

described in the petition not in the urban district be zoned

rural.

It is further contended by the staff on Page 5, that

out of the 166 acres now in the urban district, about 20% or

33 acres will remain vacant. We are entirely unaware of, and

there isn't, any unused and unoccupied lands within the area

known to us to be urban in Pukalani that would aggregate 33 acres,

or even close to this figure. Our estimate of the vacant urban

areas would approximate 14 acres, and all of this vacant area

is owned by Mr. Munoz and his intention is not to dispose the

same. Obviously, any estimate as to what portion of an urban
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area may result in vacancy out of the 204 acres proposed to

be added into an urban district, would depend to a great extent

upon the ownership and the character of the land embraced

within such a district, as any tract of land therein owned

by a person who do not wish to dispose his property will

remain vacant, but if the area is so carved out that most,

if not all, of the undeveloped land within it is owned by

those who will improve and dispose of the same, then the

vacant portion will be minimal. It is submitted that the

argument of vacancy should be given little, if any, weight

in the determination of the proper disposition of the petition.

Classification of land use under the statute should be based

upon the intent of the legislature, namely, the preservation

of prime agricultural lands and the development of land areas

within the radius of available public facilities. If these

basic purposes are fulfilled, then extent of vacancies

within an urban or any other district should be irrelevant

in the proper determination of land use district.

It is also observed by the staff on Page 6, that it

"is entirely unaware of any subsequent circumstances that

justify the 'further enlargement' from the 406 acres of urban

areas now under contemplation, by the addition of some 493 acres

now being requested." A good and sufficient answer to such

a position is that the amendment of Act 187 of the Session

Laws of Hawaii 1961 (Green Belt Law) by Act 205 of last

session, which provides for the establishment of an additional

district to grant relief to owners of lands classified as

- 5 -
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agricultural lands, without anything more, would constitute

a justifying subsequent circumstance. A proper interpretation

and application of the amendments to the original act will give

the commission the necessary discretion to grant the petition

and change the district boundaries from agricultural to rural.

Comment is also made by the staff under paragraph 4,

on Page 6, as follows: "The fact that the land has been used

for intensive agriculture attaches importance on the issue whether

or not 'other lands are available that could serve adequately

the urban needs.'" We do not clearly understand this statement.

But if the cultivation of pineapple on this land is deemed an

intensive agricultural use, we would then admit that it was so

used, but such an intensive agricultural use was abandoned because

of the economic situation of the pineapple industry and also

because the land was not best suitable for such purpose. According

to the testimony in the record this is marginal land, not even

suitable for truck farming because of the absence of water,

weather conditions as well as soil characteristics. We believe

it to be a fact that in Pukalani no other lands of sufficient

area are available for the future urban growth, immediate as

well as on a long range basis.

The comments appearing on Page 7 for paragraph 5,

beginning on Page 6, state, among other things, that "the staff

feels that the particular issues have been given due consideration

in the liberal allocation of urban areas already proposed and does

not constitute justification for addition of some 493 acres."

- 6 -



Such a position would not give effect to the legislative intent

that resulted in the enactment of Act 205, and in fact would

stifle, thwart and wholly nullify the purpose and intent of the

legislature, namely the creation of a rural district in an

area where the use requirement would not justify an urban

classification and at the same create hardship if an agricultural

zone is imposed.

It is also contended by the staff on Pages 7 and 8,

that the request in this instance would not comply with the

statutory standards for a rural district, that is to say, (1)

small farms mixed with very low density residential lots, and

(2) the absence of city like concentration of people, structures,

streets and urban level of services. Such a contention is

premised upon the proposed development of the Petitioner's land

based upon the preliminary plan heretofore submitted to the

commission. As was mentioned during the hearing by the Petitioner

such a preliminary plan was merely a master plan showing the .

ultimate development of the area, a projection of more than ten

years, and at the conclusion of which the subject property will

then be an urban area, and it was upon such thought that the

original petition requested a change in the temporary district

boundaries from agricultural to urban. Pending such ultimate

development, and during the transitory period, the pattern of

development will be upon the basis of small farms intermixed

with low density residential lots and there will be an absence

of city like concentration of people, etc. Hence, the initial
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classification of the area for development purposes should be

a rural district zoning, rather than urban.

The staff concludes by recommending the denial of the

Petitioner's request since the creation of a rural classification

for the land described in the petition will not promote the more

efficient use of the public facilities in an area recognized to

be urban and where further public investment in intensification

of such facilities is being proposed. The staff believes that

the area should receive urban classification, but feels that

there is no justification for such a designation and that other

lands in the vicinity less suited for intensive agriculture by

virtue of size and location that would serve adequately the urban

needs are under consideration for urban districting.

We are at a loss to follow the reasoning of the staff.

It seems to us that the staff in arriving at its recommendation

was unconsciously guided by the philosophy of the old Green

Belt law and in doing so did not give proper consideration to

effectuate the recent amendments set forth in Act 205. Pukalani

is an area now served with necessary and convenient public

facilities, and such facilities will not be taxed or over-

burdened because of the development proposed by the Petitioner,

and the development itself will be provided with all of the

improvements, such as paved roads, water lines, utility lines,

etc., by and at the cost of the developer. If the request

contained in the petition were to be denied, the land can

nevertheless be subdivided into agricultural subdivision
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under the Maui County Subdivision Ordinance into 2 acre lots,

rather than into one half acre lots as now proposed. But if

the land were to be subdivided under such agricultural sub-

division, the improvements within such subdivision will not

require any paved roads and the other improvement requirements

will be substandard. Such a situation would, indeed, be

a burden upon the county when the area becomes more populated.

Thus, while an agricultural subdivision permissible under an

agricultural classification would not be in or serve the

interest of promoting the more efficient use of the public

facilities, the proposed development of the Petitioner

under a rural district classification will fulfill the

efficient use of such public facilities.

The summary by the staff in the last paragraph

indicates that the land is proceeding through a transitory stage

between agricultural use and urban use, consequently it is our

contention that it meets the legislative intent for the rural

classification. The staff evidently has no concept of the

new rural district. It has indicated that the land in question

should evolve directly from agricultural use to an urban use.

It has also made a literal evaluation of the rural zone which

interpretation will not provide for any proposed development

of a rural district.

In areas where urban demands on land are extremely

great, land uses may evolve directly from agricultural use to

urban use. Within the State of Hawaii, only the city and county
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of Honolulu fulfills this condition. In other areas the evolution

goes through an intermediary suburban or rural stage where resi-

dences are developed in a more or less agricultural setting.

These amenities provide such "country living" which is desirable.

It is under this rural concept that the proposed development

is being initiated by the Petitioner.

Petitioner feels that its request fulfills the

requirements of the rural classification intended by the

Legislature. Firstly, it falls within the transitory stage

between agricultural and urban as specifically intended by

the Legislature in correcting Act 187 by the addition of the

fourth rural zone to take care of such transitory situations.

Secondly, it was the intent of the Legislature that the

district boundaries consider the General Plan of the specific

County. Here the County of Maui has recommended and feels

that a rural district shall be designated for this area.

Summarizing the position of the Petitioner, we

emphasize the following points:

1. Other than the adverse recommendation of the

staff, there has been no opposition to the petition.

2. All factual testimony appears to be favorable,

that is to say, the portion of the land described in the

petition not in the urban district should be zoned as a

rural district.

a. The land obviously is not suitable for

sugar cane growing.
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b. The land has been abandoned for pineapple

cultivation, and, as far as the Island of Maui is

concerned, there are other available lands better

suited for the growing of pineapples.

c. The land is not suitable for truck

farming because of lack of water as well as

weather (wind) conditions.

d. The land is not suitable for ranching

because cattle can be grazed on this property

only during certain times of the year.

e. The land is located contiguous to urban

areas with existing facilities to adequately

serve the proposed development.

f. The initial development of the area

would necessarily be small farms and low density

residential lots.

g. A rural classification would be con-

sistent with and follow the general plan of the

County of Maui.

We, therefore, respectfully submit that the petition

be granted and the temporary district boundaries of that portion

of the land not now within the urban area be changed to classify

such portion into a rural district.

LANDCO
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TO: Land Use Comission of the State of Hawaii

FRGi: Landco, Petitioner

Re: For Change of Temporary District Boundary from
an Agricultural District Classification to a

Rural District Classification for land in
Pukalani, Maui, TMK 2-3-09-5

We appreciate your notice to us that the waiting period

as prescribed by SECTIM 98R•4 of Act 205/63 coveriOg OME

captioned petition has expired and that your Co-ission has

placed our petition on your agenda for consideration during

this meeting. We are informed further that Final Action on our

petition may be forthcoming prior to the conclusion of this

meeting.

should be p we

sour argumeatLAyer

o C-omi ion

take into consideration the facts and evidences which we have

placed on record before you. You will recall that no one appeared

in opposition to our request at the public hearing. The only

adverse condition appears to be the position of the staff. Your

staff's analysis and arguments against granting the petition have

been thorou6hly covered by our then attorney's rebuttel. Althou6h

Mr. Ogata no longer serves as our attorney in this matter, the

f acts and evidence that he has submitted in his rebuttal arguments -

item by item against your staff 's analysis • make it appear that

your staff's findings and basis for its reco--d=tion with re6erd

to our petition were erroneous in many instances, and the coaolusions

projected were both illogical and inconsistent with existing statutes, L

as well as with testimony submitted.
Y



We want it clearly understood here and now, before you

decide what to do with our petition, that all of us involved in

this venture - thinking of our people and Mani County's benefit -

believe sincerely that the highest and best use for this parcel

is to subdivide same into Rural Bouselots; and to make same

available at prices (including urban-standard iisproyeesats)

for 50-60% of what 10-15,000 square feet henselots are selling

there today.

The existence of other lands classified for urban use

in Pukalani and elsewhere on Mani is an irrelevant argument to

sustain a deaial of the petition, because the existence of such

land does not mean that it weald be available for development.

Whether such urban land would be made available would depend

upon the desires of the owner. For that reason, existing urban

lands in Pukalani and the surrounding areas not presently used

for residential purposes or being developed for such use would

not be made available. The point that we would like to stress

is that classification of land into urban by and of itself will

not make the land available to the public or place the land in

the market for disposition, and such land will remain vacant so

long as the owner sees fit not to dispose of his property, and

most of the vacant urban land in the Pukalani and surrounding

areas are owned by such owners, and consequently, these lands

although classified as urban will not be available.

We e-phasise again that the land is not prime

agricultural land. It is not suited for sugar cane cultivation
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as it is a great distance above the cane belt area; nor is it

good pineapple land, and the most that can be said is that it

is marginal land for pineapple growing and the depressed

condition in this industry does not warrant the use of marginal

lands for pineapple production; nor is the property involved suit•

able for t;ruck farming or other agricultural purposes. These

factual conclusions were supported at the hearing on the petition.

To leave the area under agricultural classification would mean

either that the land will be left idle and improductive or developed

and disposed under an agricultural subdivision and to allow the

land to remain idle would not be in the best public interest.

We already have alternate development plans projected

to undertake farmlots subdivision of 2 to 5 acre parcela , which

would return to us as much, if not more, than the reasonable

profit we anticipate from this venture. Whether this Agricultural

Subdivision is the right thing insofar as "the preservation,

protection and encouragement of the development of" this

particular parcel is concerned is for you - the State Land pse

Commissioners • to decide. But the consequences of an agricultural

subdivision should be clear to all of us . In an agricultural

subdivision improvements need not meet the standards of the Maui

County Subdivision Ordinance and without such improvements the

area in later years will become a tremendous burden upon the

County. Such a situation was intended to be eliminated by the

Green Belt Law. A decision, therefore, to deny the petition will

in effect nullify the purposes of the law, namely, to prevent the
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development of land in such a way that the necessary conveniences

will be lacking. A decision to grant the petition, on the other

hand, will atiaplate the economic development of this Island. The

law that y'ou are mandated by your appointment to be administered

should not be applied to unduly or unreasonably restrict the

growth and development of the neighbor islands, especially when

such an application will not serve the purposes desired by the

legislature. We submit that the position and views of the staff

are those that would give effect to the polices of the old
Green Belt Law, and are contrary to and do not reflect amendmenta

enacted by the last session of the legislature.

We have given you our reason for buying and what we

intend to do with this land within the bounds of existing State

Laws and County Ordinances.

The kind of development and the future of what Pukalani

Community will be like will depend a great deal on what takes

place next in our Pukalani Terrace.

Respectfully yours,



srea any result in vacancy out of the 204 acree proposed to
be added into an urban district would depend to a great extent
upon the ownership and the charseter of the land embraced

within sueh a distriet, as any erset of land therein owned

by a person who do not wish to dispose his property will
remata vacant, but if the area is so carved out that most,

if not all, of the undeveloped land within it is omned by

these who will improve and dispose of the same, then the
vagant portion will be einimal. It is submitted that the
argment of wasaney should be given little, it any, weight
ta the determiastion of the proper dispeettien of the petition.
Classifiestime of land use under the statute should be based

upon the intent of the legislature, namely, the preservatten
et prime agrien1tura1 leads and the development of land areas
within the radius of availab1e public tesilities. If these
beste purposet are falttiled, then extent et vaeansies
within en erken er any other distriot abon1d be irrelevant
in the proper determination et lead use distriat.

It is also observed by the staff on Page 6, that it

"is entirely unaware of any subsequent Aireamstanees that
justify the 'further enlargement' Èom the 406 acres of urban
areas now under contemplation, by the addition of some 493 seres

noW betag requested." A and agtfinies animpt te ensk i

a position is that the a--A-=t of Act 187 of the Session

Laws of Hawait 1961 (Green Belt Law) by Ant 205 of last
session, whieh provides for the establishment of an additional
distriet te graat relief to omers of landa elassified as
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agricultural lands , without anything more, would eenstitute
a justifying subsequent circumstanee. A proper taterpretation
and appliention of the amendments te the original set will give
the commission the necessary diseretton to grant the petition
and change the district boundaries from agricultural to rural.

Ceament is also made by the staff under paragraph 4,
en Page 6, as fe11ous: "The fact that the land has been used
for intensive agrien1ture attaebes importanee on the issue whether
or not other lands are avatlable that een1d sesye edegangely
the urbsa deeds. " We do aet olearly understand this statement.
But if the eultivattee of ptaespple en this land is deemed an

intensive agriaaltural ase, we would then admit that it was se
used, but eash an intene tre agrienitural use was ah-a-a benasse

e t its eue

.a1

ding
to the teettaeny in the regerd this is marginal land, aet even
suitable for truck farming because of the absence of water,
weather senditione as well as soil charentaristies. Ne believe
it to be a teet that in Pekalant no other lands of suffielent
area are available for the future urban growth, immediate as
well as en a long range basis.

The comments appearing on Page 7 for paragraph 5,
beginning on Page 6, state, among other things, that "the statt
feels that the partieular issues have been Riven due consideration
in the liberal a11oestion of urban areas already proposed and does
aet constitute justification for addition of some 493 scree."
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Bush a positten would not give effect to the legisistive intent
that resulted in the enaatment et Amt 205, and ta feet would

stifle, thwart and wholly nullify the purpose and latest of the

legislature, namely the erentien of a rural distriot in an

area where the use requirement wente not justify en urban

classifiestion and at the same create hardship if an agricultural
sene is imposed.

It is also eentended by the etstf on Pages 7 and 8 ,

that the request in this tastenee weald met eemp17 with the

statutory standards for a rural distrist, that is to say, (1)

easil terms mixed with very lew deastty restgential lets, and

(2) the absense of eity lika eensentration of people, streeteres,

streets and erken koval of eagvises. Saak a oesteattaa is

premised upon the propeaed development of the Petitioner *e laat

based upon the preliminary plaa heretofore submitted te the

commission. As was mentioned during the hearing by the Petitioner

sush a preliminary plan was merely a aseter plea showing the

ultiente development of the area, a projection of more them ten

years, and at the monalusionof which the subjest property will

then be an urban area, and it was upon such thought that the

original petition requested a ehange ta the temporary distriot

-a-tes from agriesitural to urban. Pending such altiaste
development, and during the transitory period, the pattern of

dowelopment will be upon the basis of emell farms tatermixed

with low density residential lots and there will be an absence

of city like concentration of people, etc. Hence, the initial



elassifiesties of the area for dowe1epeat purposes should be

a rural distrist soning, rather thea urban.

The staff eenslades by r ding the detal of the

Petitioner's request sinee the eression of a rural elassifiestion

for the land deseribed ta the petition will not premte the are

ettioint use et the publie taeilities ta en area renegaised te

be arben and dere further publie faresem-« in intensitiestim

of seek faeilities is betag preposed. The statt beliewee that

the eres eheld reeeive asham elassittestion, het feels that

there is ee justifiestien ter sneh a doetµaties and that other

lande in the vietaity less suited for tatmeive agrieulture by

virtue et sise and leesties that wald serve adequately the urban

needs are mader eensideration for urban distriettag,

We are at a less te fellow the reasonias et the staff.

It soms to as that the statt in arriving at its rwaten

as - siens1y guided by the philosopy et the old Grem

Belt La and ta dotag so did aet give proper eeasideration te

etteetuate the reams --•• set forth in Aet 205. Pahalaat

is en area me emeed with daçosary and eoswenient gebite

taeilities, and suoh fasilities will aet be taxed er erw•

burdmed beessee of the dwelegt propeget by the Petitlener,

and the deveioµmt itself will be provided with all of the

e, seek as paved roads, water liaes, utility lines,

ete., by sad at the oest of the dowelepw. If the request

eentataed in the petition were to be dated, the land eaa

novatheless be subdivided inte agricultural subdivistaa



I

under the Mmt County Bebdivisten Ordtaamse inte 2 sere 1ste,

rather then inte one halt aere lets se new proposed. Set it

the land were to be subdivided under seek agrieeltural sub-

division, the tapreyments within aseh subdivisies will aet

reqatre any pavea reads and the other improvement regetrements

wt11 he embetandard. Baeh a situaties weald, tadeed, be

a borden spea the eemty whom the area beoomes more pepelated.

Thus, while en agrieeltural subdivtstaa permissible eder aa

agricultural classifiestion would met be la or serve the

interest of proosting the more effiatent use of the geblie

teet11ties, the propeseg development of the Petittener

ander a rural distriet elassittaaties will fulfill the

attietent see of *seh publie facilities.

The smaary by the staff in the last paragraph

indisages that them through a trans‡tery stage

between agrieeltarA1 noe and urban use, oonse t1y it is our

eentestine that te asets the legislative intent for the rural

glassittention. The statt widently has ne seasept of the

new rural distriet. It has indicated that the land in questien

should emo19e direetly tres agriaaltural use to an urban use.

It has also made a literal swaluation et the rural seas whtok

interpretation will not provide ter any preposed dowelopment

of a rural distriet.

In areas where urban demands on land are extremely

great, land nees may evolve directly from agricultural use to

urban use. Within the State of Hawait, only the city and seesty

. g .



of Honolulu tu1tilla this condition. In other areas the evolutten
goes through an intermediary suburban er rural stage where rest•

denees are developed in a more og less agricultural setting.
These amenities provide such "country living" whish is desirable.
It is under this rural concept that the proposed development

is being initiated by the Petitioner.

Petitioner feels that its request fulfills the

requirements of t$e rural lassification intended by the
agislature. Firstly, it falls within the transitory stage

tween agtieeltura1 urtion a opdeifÅly by

the Legislature in correcting Act 187 by the addition of the

fourth rural some to Jake ogre of seek treasttery siteetions.
Seeendly, it see the intent of the Legislature that the

distrist beundaries consider the General Flan of the speettia
County. Bare the County og Maut has r-aa and feels
that a rural district shall be desigasted for this area.

Swamarising the position of the Petitioner, we

emphastse the following points:
1. Other than the adverse resammendaties of the

statt, there has been no oppeettien to the petities.

2. All factual testimony appears to be favorable,
that is to say, the portion of the lead described in the

petition not in the urban distriet should be soned as a

rural district.

a. The land obviously is aet suitable for
* 6er ceae growing.

. gg .



b. The land has been abaadoned for pineapple

on1tivation, and, as far as the Island of Maxi is

concerned, there are other available lands better

suited for the growing of pineapples .

e. The land is not suitable for truck

farming because of lack of water as well as

weather (wind) conditions.

d. The land is not suitable for ranching

because cattle can be grased on this property

only during certain times of the year .

e. The land is located contiguous to urban

areas with existing facilities to adequately

serve the proposed development.

f. The initial development of the area

would necessarily be small farms and low density

residential lots.
g. A rural classification would be con•

sistent with and follow the general plan of the

County of Maut.

We, therefore, roepectfully submit that the petition

be granted and the temporary district boundaries of that portion

of the land not now within the urban area be changed to classify

such portion into a rural district.

IANDC0

• 11 -
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met. No. LUC 181

Besember 16, 1963

Mr. Sma14 okomage
Maat Resity Compemy, las .

100 Welle-Ramaa 3mtidtag
Wettuhn, Meet. Namit
Daar Mr. Tokussgs:

Trasemitted herewith are the stems asettamed ta the Land Use Comisstenstatt report submitted at the publis hearing ta Weilahn, Mont on
December 6, 1963, regardtag year petition.
The ftgeres ehem en abe ensleeed tem mps de met eerreepend to thatta the staff report. the priastps1 ditterance is in the amont etland etated to be withia the temporary erben distrist. The tigareet 166 earee used see tahan from work deae by the coasaltant to theprior Lad Use Commiëgten but our latest ehoek show abent 132 serestastead. Also, some 30 assee et year 403 eere parcel was peinted outby you to be already in the temporary arben distrtet and this would
have the effect of redneing year acrossa trem about 493 to about 463acres.

Shen1d you have further questions, please de aet hesitate to contactthis office.

Very truly yours.

R. liMASElla
Essematva Ottiner

Emelesares
ce: Thames 8. Ogsta



JOSEPH 5. MEDEIROS, JR., Chairman KOICHI HAMADA, Ex-Officio
KAZUO KAGE, Vice-Chairman og HIDEO HAYASHi, Ex-Officio
WILLARD ELLER, Member JEAN R. LANE, Ex-Officio
WILLIAM HONG. Member MASAO 5ONE, Ex-Officio
YOSHIKAIU MATSUI, Membor * ROBERT O. OHATA, Planning Director
MASAO NAGASAKO, Member MRS. EYA M. TE, Secretary
ROBERT UEOKA, Member

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSIO
COUNTYOFMAUI

P. o. soX 1487

KAHULUI, MAUI, HAWAll %732

December 13, 1963
o awaii

US COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii
Gentlemen:

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, at its meeting
of December 11, 1963, unanimously voted to recommend approval of
the amendment to Landco's petition wherein the districting re-
quested is amended from urban to rural.

Inasmuch as the Land Use Commission will not act on this
request for a period of 45 days since the public hearing held
on December 6, 1963, the Maui Commission feels it is appropriate
to make this recommendation at this time. The notification of
the onendment by Landco was received by this Commission on
December 3, 1963. The Maui Planning Commission's next scheduled
meeting after receipt of the notice was the December llth meeting
first mentioned above. We realize that the public hearing washeld on December 6, 1963 on this request, however, the Commissionfeels it is appropriate to act and recommend its decision to your
State Commission.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT 0. OHATA
Planning Director

cc Charles Ota
oc Maui Realty Company
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Report of the

COMMITTEE
on

Richard MKg ya a a rm n Ben F Ka o, i'ce C ai m

nay

a

aef WMa

me
renre tAutomot an T af ic1Wember.

DEC D

December 3 , 1963

Mr. Chairman:

Your Committee on Publio Works to which was referred

communication (M-913) from the land Use Commission, giving

notice of changes in time and place of publio hearings to
consider petitions for change of Temporary District Boundary

within the City and County of Honolulu before the Land Use

Commission, recommends that it be referred to the Mayor for
his attention and information.

Land Use Commission

i i i e is mi I i -

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU Reference:

The foregoing is a copy of Committee Report on this date adopted by the Resolution No.ITY COUNCIL of the City and County of Honolulu.
Bill No.

Jonolulu, Hawaii

MOM

EMPEROR A. HANAPI, CITY CLERK MASATO DOI, CHAIRMA & PRESIDI OFFICER. CITY COUNCIL

Dated this ay of M i 19
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UAI

Maui County Farm Bureau OAHU LOKAIMAUI
LANAI

Affiliate of the Hawaii Fann Bureau Federation & the American Farm Bureau A HO OL A WE

P. O. Box 49/
Eahului, kui, Hawaii 96732

Decembe

DEC 6 ios
State Iand Use Commissions
Honolulu, Hawaii State of HawaiilAND USE COMMISSIONGentlemen:

On behalf of the members of the Maui County Farm Bu eau may I presentthis brief statement for your consideration.
We have no objections to change the soning of Pukalani parcel (TMK 2-3-09-5)from agricultural district classification to rural classification.
We base our written testimony on the following facts s

1. The area in question is unsuitable for ranching purpose
because of poor carrying capacity. (Lack of rainfall)

2. It is not suited for intensive crop cultivation because
there is a lack of irrigation water.

3. The State Government has expended large suma to develop
water for the Kula and Omaopio area and before any other
area is developed for intensive agricultural use the source
of this water develppment should not be diverted to other
areas thereby jeopardizing the present farm area.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours very truly,

Ben Miyahira, President
Maui Coudy Farm Bureau

BF:mj
cc: Tom Tamabe II

Charles Ota, Maui Member
Robert Ohata, Maui Planning Director



0 0
MAUI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

ISLANDS OF LANAIAND MAUI

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII
December 6, 1963

Land Use Commission EC
State of Hawaii
195 South King Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

We understand that there is pending before the Land Use Commission
of the State of Hawaii a request for a change in the temporary
district boundary affecting a parcel of land situate in Pukalani,
Maui from agricultural to rural classification.
It is also our understanding that such a change will conform to
the general plan adopted by the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission
in that the area has already been zoned by the Maui Commission into
a rural district.

In view of the action taken by the Maui Planning Commission, the
Maui Chamber of Commerce would favor the change in the use classi-
fication by your Commission as requested by the applicant.

Sincerely,

MAUI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Roger I. Knox
President

"MAUI NO KA 01"
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BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
COUNTY OF MAUI

P.O.BOX547
KAHULUI,MAUI,HAWAII

(96732)

December 5, 1963

ÜEC 6
1963

Land Use Commission SfoteofHo
State of Hawaii SE CO
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

I am aware of the application made by LANDCO to the
Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, requesting the
change in the temporary land use district boundary covering
the parcel of land situate in Pukalani, Island and County
of Maui, containing an area of approximately 463 acres,
from the present agricultural classification to that of
rural district classification.

It is also my understanding that should the request be
granted, the owner of the land will develop the same into
smaller lots consistent with the permissible use allowable
under such rural classification,

As far as the Maui County Board of Water Supply is
concerned, adequate water will be available for such
proposed development. No water, however, will be available
for other than domestic purposes such as for irrigating
crops to enable the maintenance of large or even moderate
size truck farms within this area, and the Maui County
Water Department does not contemplate to develop its
system to provide water for such farming purposes for the
area in question.

Very truly yours,

MAUI COUNTY BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY

By
Manager and Chief Engineer



BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
COUNTY OF MAUI

P. O. Bo x 547
KAHULUI,MAUI,HAWAll

December 5, 1963

ÛEC 6 1963

Land Use Commission
LAND *°0State of Hawaii USE

COAVAIS3;ONHonolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

I am aware of the application made by LANDCO to the
Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, requesting the
change in the temporary land use district boundary covering
the parcel of land situate in Pukalani, Island and County
of Maui, containing an area of approximately 463 acres,
from the present agricultural classification to that of
rural district classification.

It is also my understanding that should the request be
granted, the owner of the land will develop the same into
smaller lots consistent with the permissible use allowable
under such rural classification.

As far as the Maui County Board of Water Supply is
concerned, adequate water will be available for such
proposed development. No water, however, will be available
for other than domestic purposes such as for irrigating
crops to enable the maintenance of large or even moderate
size truck farms within this area, and the Maul County
Water Department does not contemplate to develop its
system to provide water for such farming purposes for the
area in question.

Very truly yours,

MAUI CŒlN TY BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY

Manager and Chief Engineer



Y OFO - DEPURES

HAROLD L DUPONTE useHiga
COUNTY ATTORNEY

Richard R. Komo
Arthur T. Ueoka

OFM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MAUI

ece

b€MMU H1A AH

OEC 6 1963

StateofHawaiiLAND USE COMMISSION
Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii
Gentlemen:

This is to inform you that the County of Maui is
presently in the process of acquiring a parcel of land,
containing an area of 35 acres, being a portion of Tax
Map Key 2-3-09-5, in the Pukalani area of Maui, for a
school and park site. The area is shown more particularly
on maps on file with the Planning Director of the County
of Maui. Said area has been approved as a school and park
site in the general plan for Pukalani.

We have hired Mr. George Ezaki to appraise said
parcel of land. The sum of $75,000.00 has already been
allotted under the provisions of Act 201, S.L.H. 1963,
to the County of Maui for this purpose. Therefore, the
County will be in a position to purchase all, or a portion,
ofsaid school and park site as soon as Mr. Ezaki appraises
the land.

Yours sincerely,

Kase Higa
Deputy County Attorney

KH:ko



JOSEPH FMEDEIROS, JR., Chairman KOICHI HAMADA, Ex-Officio
KAZUO KAGE, Vice-Chairman YO HIDEO HAYASHI, Ex-Officio
WILLARD ELLER, Member JEAN R. LANE, Ex-Officio
WILLIAM HONG, Member MASAO SONE, Ex-Officio
YOSHIKAZU MATSUI, Member * ROBERT O. OHATA, Planning Director
MASAO NAGASAKO, Member MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, Secretary
ROBERT UEOKA, Member

PLANNING AND T AFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTYOFMAUI

P. O. BOX 1487

KAHULUI, MAUI, HAWAII 96732

December 3, 1963

DEC 4 1963 .. I

Mr. Raymond Yamashita
Executive Officer
State Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii
Dear Mr. Yamashita:

Your Reference No. 766 transmitting letter and amendment
to petition from Ogata and Ueoka representing Landco for a
change of district boundary in Pukalani from Agricultural to
Rural District has been received for the first time.

Inasmuch as recommendation on any petition such as this
requires the action of the Commission, we would not be able togive you our official comments prior to December 6, 1963. our
next meeting date would be December 11, 1963.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT 0. OHATA
Planning Director

cc: Mr. Charles Ota

P.S. That same letter mentions the time of the hearing as 3:45 p.m.
whereas the official notice mentions the time as 4:45 p.m.
Which is correct?
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' TO: Land Use Commission of t e

FRŒl: Landeo • Petitioner
: Rebuttal to Staff Report Submitted at Publie

Bearing held ta Whiluka, Mant, on the Petition
of Landee for ChanBe in Temporary Distriot
Soundaries from Agriaaltural Classitiestion
to Rural Classificatten.

The following is embaitted ter eensideretten by the

members of the Lead Use Commission by way of rebuttal to the

statt report eenaerning the dispositiae of the petitten filed

by Landeo ter a eksage ta the temporary distriot benadaries.

The petition as origtaally filed by Leadeo requested

the Lead Use Commission to amend the temporary distriet elssei•

floation for a certain area in Pukalani on the Island of Maat

from en agrien1tural distriot to that of urban distriot.

Since the filing of the petition, the request has been

amended se that the a-a-st of the district classifiestion, if

Braated, would change the present agricultural classifiestion to

a rural classifiestina.
The land deseribed in the petitten eentains sa eres

et 493.37 seres. Rosever, as the staff new admits, some 30

seres et this property te already taeladed in the present erben

area, leaving about 463 seres et land involved ta the request ter

ebenge la eso. This laai petittened to be ebanged trem

agrieeltural elsseittaastaa te rural is eentiguous te present

erken areas la Enhalaat, almeet all et whieb is used for 1ew

density restdantial use.



It is stated in the staff analysis on Page 2, that the

rainfall in the Fukalani area is little over 30 taebas a year.

We have been advised that there are no official reports showing

any rainfall data for this specific area. Neverer, upon iaquiry,

we have rooeived information that based upon a rain 6euge which

was previously maintained on the subject property by Libby the

annual rainfall for the southwestern portion of Tukalani, being the

area under eonsideration, does not exceed 20 inohes. It is

also stated on the same page of the staff report that soil

oonditione of the petitioner's land are elassified es moderately

suited for intensive agricultural use based open a survey made

in 1959 by the Land Study Bureau. The Lead study Bureau has

advised we that it has ande only a Semeral survey of soi1

eenditions on the Island of Naut and that the eendities of

the soil for a particular paree1 of land on Nast weald aet be

aseurately deterataab1e from such a study. Thus, the testimony

of Mr. Een Miyahire of the Mani Fara Bureau and the stacament

of Mr. Toshit that sotil quality is set conduktre te lácensive

farming er for pineapple cultivation should have more weight

than the interpretation of the staff drawn from sueh a Beneral

report.

The staff comments on Page 3, that the County of Maui

has not yet established regulations regarding eentrols withia

a rural district, aar has such a distrist been established by

the eeunty. While county ordinances de met totalate the

activities permissible within a rural district as such, and such

• 2 •



a distrist has not been established under the eeunty sentas

ordinanees, uses and setivities within an area designated as

rural by the commission will be limited under the previstens

of Aet 205, and by the existing ordinances and other rules

and regulations of the various state agencies, such as the

Department of Realth, ete. , and the areation of a rural
distriot by the esenty is not a prerequisite to the invoostion

of the statutory previstens sontained in Aet 205 et the session

Laws of Bassii 1963, for the soning of rural distriots.

We de not agree with the statement that the necessity

of a school site in Pukalani is based upon population shift
rather than the urban growth trend in the area, appearing on

Pages 2 and 3. It is a fact that the request for such a site
originated from the People of Pukalani who believed that the

growing trend of urbanisation of their ee-munity warranted suoh

a famility. It is admitted that the Islead of Maai previens to

the last six monthe had sustataed a deeresse in populaties.

There is indiestion that this islead has had a slight ineresse

in population in the last six amaths. But whether Meni has

expectemesi a gepelation dealias er not, shift in populaties,

on any isitad, reeegnised by the statt, could eense a

concentration of people in a sparsely populated area. The

best example of this is in the Rahalui area into which people

from the plantation have enved from the several camps.

Statisties show that Pukalani has enjoyed tremendous urban

growth over the past five years as people from other areas



of Maat have purchased homesites la this rural seatise et Meni.

The esatt elaims that 166 seres (revised to 132 aeree)

et land ta Pahalaat have been des ignated tase an urban area and

that aseerding to the r--.-.aastan et the eensultants to the

previens Lead Use Osmission en additiema1 240 seres of land in
the same viainity are elssettiable isso urban use (Pages 4•5).

We have attempted to leeste the emaet area now withia the urban

designaties, and slee the perimeter of the additional aereago be

be semed urhaa. We have been unable to de so due to the leek

et partinant intermatten, essept that contrary te the revised

eslowlation et the staff on the area of the urban distrist,

eer eamputation shows that 213.60 seres have been somed urban

by the previens ee-ission. We would e Sgest that a embetaatta1

parties et the 240 seres esatemplated to be placed la en urban

estegory be alleested for the Teattioner 's property spea the

adoption of the permanent district boundary map, sad pending

the adoption of the per..an•=t map, the entire area of the land

deseribed in the petition not in the urban distriot be soned

rural.
It is further oontended by the staff on Page 5, that

out of the 166 seres new in the urban distriet, about 205 or

33 acres will remain vacant. We are entirely unausre of , and

there isn't, any unused and uneseqpied landil within the aree

kaoen to us te be urban ta rakalani that weald aggregate 33 seres,

or even elese to this figure. Our estimate of the vaesat urham

areas weald apprestante 14 seres, and 41È of this vaesat area

is emmed by Mr. Menes and his intention is not to dispose the

same. Obvisuely, any estiaste as te what portten et aa arben
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Ref . No. LE 766

sevember 24, 1963

Mr. These S. Opebe
ogesaa Unde
Attorneye••t•Law
9. 0. Em 433
Watida, met, menamit

amar m. Ms
subsegat to em letter et 14 emordig the to
yen pettsies filed by EAMMO, em M eemset has - · as

he has reonesadowed the sesse es, peu aos em adessed thes
the naamana suhteese by year lesser et 12, Isas, is
wate, ametere, year postessa, se ta seu esude, soonese a mead•
met et the Lad See Semissies Distrist 3emdary km -
Agreestansat assertes se a aussa ter the pasest sa sessa.

We hope yes et11 æsept eer apologies See the taaem••*-•• m have
oessed gem ad year elimte. an.at a pas my goattaas,
please de met heettste to call ope es.

Wery traty reme,

a.
heesttwo Ottieer

ees mestee Ota
any Wherma
myon



e.m.Le744

m. num s. opsa
Opte 6 Seeha
Asseamps as am
9. e. mmda

seer m. Weas

am tesser et is, 19e me me se your passasm
Ried im et a has
bem assessee by ese ettsee. Mah m. W
tasym, sept osmaat as me Land see a me

a e is met valid basene a patti he bemäsy abe
su enty be hittand women es me
etsma et, as mi se see ya sa .

I n omsty ammmme a en has maand. 7. mee a
m. I me ammesm me da m.
me wensa ex e me as pesem em he
a wm as M, em waastame se
assase sa a peasesm me a m su e.
m betsene m ese me . themse mee w mesess.
as been et assa med am se he et sh

met et me migma poteam wm see m ,

It someme, e mes saeamom a me egen med Mmm.
Amm, I wasses me ese has ement m.

samenty,

s.

ess See
Mr Marm w
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THOMAS S. OGATA
2121 MAl\ STREET

MEYER M. UEOKA
Post Offwe Box CM
Photw 33-73; or 33 Tu

801T1& UEOKA 17ATTORNEYSAT LAW
WAILUKU MAi'l HAWAII

November 12, 1963

State of Hawa
1.AND USE COMMissio

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

We enclose an amendment to the petition filed by
LANDCO for amendment of temporary district boundary.
The amendment merely changes the classification sought
to be obtained by the Fetitioner from urban to rural,
a new district classification provided in Act 205 of
the Session Laws of 1963.

As indicated in the petition for amendment of the
temporary district boundary, Petitioner proposes to
develop the property described therein for low density
residential l.,rs of ne-half ser

from its Dresent claSSificat i 3n from an agri cul tural

TNU:mas

ncl.



THOMAS S.OGATA 2121MAIN STREET
MEYER M.UEOKA PostOficeBox433

Phone: 33·737 or 33-738

OGATA& UEOKA ,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WAILUKU,MAUI,HAWAII

November 12 1963 2,en

StateofHoweilÀNO .USE .COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

We enclose an amendment to the petition filed by
LANDCO for amendment of temporary district boundary.
The amendment merely changes the classification sought
to be obtained by the Petitioner from urban to rural,
a new district classification provided in Act 205 of
the Session Laws of 1963.

As indicated in the petition for amendment of the
temporary district boundary, Petitioner proposes to
develop the property described therein for low density
residential lots of one-half acre.

We, therefore, request that the petition filed by
LANDCO be treated henceforth as one requesting a change
in the classification of the temporary district boundary
from its present classification from an agricultural
district into a rural district.

Very truly yours,

OGATA & UEOKA

TSO:mas

Encl.



STATE LAND USE CQKMISSION ÑOy

In the Matter of the Petition )
ION

of )

LANDCO )

For Change of Temporary )
District Boundary )

AMENDMENT TO PETITION FOR CHANGE
OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

LANDCO hereby amends the first paragraph of the

Petition for amendment of temporary district boundary heretofore

filed by it to read as follows:
"(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use

Commission Temporary District Boundary respecting the County of

Maui, Island of Maui, map number and/or name M-7 (Paia Quadrangle)

Pukalani to change the district designation of the following

described property from its present classification in a(n)

agricultural district into a(n) rural district."

Dated at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, this /'\ day of

November, 1963.

LANDCO

By Donald H. Tokunaga and
Frank Munoz, Trustees

Their Attorney



Ref. No. LUC 730

November 7. 1963

Messrs. D. 11. Tokunaga and
F. Nunos

Maut Realty Company, Ime.
100 Wells•Ianos 3uilding
Wailuku, Naut, Hawaii

Dear Messrs. Tokunags and Manost

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use
Comission of the State of Hawait, on December 6, 1963, at 4:43 p.a..
in the Chambers of the 3oard of Supervisors of the County of Heat,
County Building, Wailuku, Maut. Tour petitia for Change of Te-porary
District Bemdary from an Agrienttural distrist elassificatim to -
Urban district classificaties will be heard at that time.

Fabitaattaa et Legal Nottee will appear in the Emelulu Star•Bulletta
and the Maut Meme em November 16, 1963.

Sincerely,

R. laMASE12A
Emesattwo Ottiser



(lþ (It
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

WITHIN THE COUNTY OF MAUI, BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii in the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors of the

County of Maui in the County Building in Wailuku on December 6, 1963, at

4:45 P.M., or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, to

consider petitions for change of Temporary District Boundary within the

County of Maui as provided for in Section 98H-4 of the Revised Laws of

Hawaii 1955, as amended.

Petitions for Change of Temporary District Boundary to be heard:

Docket Number
and Petitioner Tax Map Key Change Requested

A(T)63-31 Change from an Agricultural
Errett Beck Stephenson, Et A1. 2-3-03: 1 district classification to

an Urban district classification.

A(T)63-34 Change from an Agricultural
Anthony A. Tan 2-3-02: 23 district classification to an

Urban district classification.

A(T)63-42 Change from an Agricultural
D. Tokunaga and F. Munoz 2-3-09: 5 district classification to an

Urban district classification.

Maps showing the area under consideration for change of Temporary District

Boundary and copies of the rules and regulations governing the petitions

above are on file in the offices of the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission

and the Land Use Commission and are open to the public during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii before the

date of public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing,

or up to fifteen (15) days following this hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

M. THOMPSON, Chairman, Pro Tempore

R. Y.AMASHITA, Executive Officer

(Legal ad - 2 cols, w/border)
(To appear November 16, 1963)
(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN )

(THE MAUI NEWS )



(Il (Il

September 9, 1963 Ref. No. LUC 644

Mr. Bebert meta, Director
Plamming sad Trattic Commission
9. O. Bem 1487
Eshului, Mani, Bauali

Bear Mr. Obsta:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters of September 4, 1963,
oeecerning your Comission 's r-d=tiens in the following petitions for
change of temporary district boundary:

1.ANDOO - approva l

U. F. Brooks, Sr. - approval

N. T. Shtmoda - approval

Thank you for your prompt attention in these matters.

Very truly yours,

William Mullahey
Acting Executive Officer

a



JOSEPH S. MEDEIROS,JR., CHAIRMAN KOICHI HAMADA, Ex-OFFICIO
KAZUO KAGE, VICE-CHAIRMAN HIDEO HAYASHI, EX-OFFICIO
WILLIAM HONG, MEMBER JEAN R. LANE, Ex-OFFICIO
YOSHIKAZU MATŠUI, MEMBER NORMAN SAITO, EX-OFFICIO
MASAO NAGASAKO, MEMBER ROBERT O. OHATA, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RICHARD H. TAYLOR, MEMBER MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE, SECRETARY

ROBERTUEOKA,MEMBER

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MAUI

P.O.BOX 1487

SeApHueLm eMAUI HAWA6

SEP 6 1963

StateofHawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii
Gentlemen:

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, at its
meeting of September 3, 1963, voted unanimously to recom-
mend approval of Petition for Amendment of Temporary
District Boundary from Agricultural to Urban of 493 acres
in Pukalani, owned by LANDCO.

The Commission recommends approval based on: (1) That
the County's General Plan provides for urbanization of this
area; (2) that the land is no longer needed for agricultural
purposes.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT 0. OHATA
Planning Director

cc: LANDCO



State of Hawaii
rr LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

October 22, 1963

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PETITIONERS CONCERNED

The Land Use Commission at its meeting on October 18, 1963 has asked

me to assure you of its awareness of your petition before the Commission.

As of October 11, 1963 the Commission was fully constituted, and it is

now in the process of scheduling hearings for petitions not heard by

the previous Commission and of scheduling new hearings for petitions

heard prior to May 3, 1963 on which the previous Commission took no action.

Upon completion of these schedules, notification concerning when your

petition will be heard will be forwarded to you.

Mr. Raymond Yamashita is the Commission's new executive officer, and he

will begin his duties on November 1, 1963.

Sincerely,

MYRG B. TROMPSON
Chairman, Pro Tempoye



Ret. Me. LW 671

Goteber 10, 1963

Mr. Thomas S. Ogste
Ogsta 6 Beeks
Attorneys at Law
P. O. Box 433
Wailske, Maat, Nausit

Bear Mr. Ogstat

this is to acknowledge receipt of your petition la behalf of Messrs.
B. R. Tokusags md F. Maas for the · t of temporary district
boundaries established by the Land See Comissim.

The team of the test Cammisstaa espired a May 3, 1963, and a see
Comisoton bee aet yet been appotated. When this hea been done, we
et11 adriee yes eeneetatag the heartag of year petit toe.

$$aaesely,

L. WM
Aettaa passeter

Begertment et flaming and
Esenemia Bewetepeemt

eet Beestd 8. febmp
anseer
met assity cammy, las.
100 We11e•Emes 3mt14tag

. « - , asst, senatt

soy tabsymma. Attemmer emeral's ofties
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Ref. No. LUC 631

August 7, 1963

Planning & Traffic Commission
County of Maat
Exhului, Naui, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Robert Ohata, Planning Mrector
Gentlemen:

Eaclosed is a copy of a petition from Mesars. D. R. Tokunage and F.
Munos for Change of Temporary Matrict Boundary which I am forwarding
for your comments and recommendations pursuant to Act 187/61, as
amended.

Very truly yours,

W. M. MULLANET
ACTING EERCUTIVE OFFICER

Enclosure



This space for County or DLNR us

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII er

LAND USE COMMISSION deerg LArL> uísic
Date r arded to lAK

426 Queen Street recommendation PfGTS

Honolulu, Hawaii
Date P eies,-See.-ad

CountyÀUbuarecommen-
dation received by LUC & La

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of NULUI
, Island of NDYGI

,

PUKALANI
map number and/or name M-7 (Paia Quadrangle) to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) AGRICULTURAL district into a(n) URBAN district.

Description of property: Thül 2-3-09-5, being Lot 2 as shown on Map 1

of Land Court Application No. 1320 and containing an Area of
493.37 Acres.

Petitioner's interest in subject property:
Trustees for Fee Owners (LANDCO)

Petitioner's reag for requesting boundary change:
Need for i e Houselots in Pukalani, Maui, together with School/
Park/Playground Area as requested by Maul County and need for
a Neighborhood Shopping Center in such a large and planned Sub-
divbion. NE corner of this Parcel already zoned URBAN.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature(s)
Trustee

Írustee

Address: c/o Maui ILe Ity Co. Inc.
Wailuku, Maui

Telephone: 33-925



Statement in support of Petitioners' Request
to have TMK 2-3-09-5, Pukalani, Maui, rezoned
from partly Urban/Agricultural to all Urban Usage

1. Photo-fax copy of Maui County Planning and Traffic
Commission's letter of 25 July 1963 suggesting that
Petitioners proceed with an application to the State
Land Use Commission for a Rural or Urban District
Re-classification as Petitioners may decide.

2. Mani County Board of Supervisors recognizing the Urban
growth trend in the Pukalani District has requested the
Petitioners to provide a 35 Acre Parcel within Petitioners'
proposed Subdivision for a Schoo1/Park/Playground site.
Action to obtain such a site in Pukalani was started by
the Supervisors over a year ago; and a $75,000 appro-
priation was provided Maul County for this purpose by
the 2nd State Legislative Session earlier in the
year (1963).

3. The State Land Use Commission, too, has recognized the
potential Urban Growth of the Pukalani District and has
complied with Maui County Planning Commission request in
the past to enlarge the Urban District of Pukalani. Most
of the expanded area then took in properties along the
western side of Pukalani Highway and the isolated Pukalani
Lots Subdivision which is along the north western boundary
of TMK 2-3-09-5. Mountain View and Haleakala View Tracts,
situated along the north eastern boundaries of TMK 2-3-09-5 -

together with portion of Petitioners' lands - were pre-
Viously classified Urban District by the First State Land
Use Board.

4. Petitioners' request now is only to further enlarge the
Urban District of Pukalani by including Petitioners' 493
plus acres there, which already is partly in Urban and
adjoins to the south the Urban District of Pukalani
established by the State Land Use Commission.

5. Petitioners' 493 plus acres were in Pineapple and owned
previemly by Libby, McNeill & Libby. The economics of the
time has forced Libby to close down their pineapple
operations on Maui, thus making it apparent that continued
agricultural usage of the land is not warranted economically.

6. The approximateffDO feet elevation, the fertility of the
soil, its proximity to the center of employment and the
pincipal towns of Wailuku-Kahului, plus the very low and
attractive land prices (about 17#¢ per sqft. With all site
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improvements complete) will make the area most desirable
for potential property buyers - both locally, as well
as clients from away.

SIGNATURE(S) An
Trustee

Trustee
Address: c/o Maul Realty Co,, Inc,

Wailuku, Maui

Telephone: 33-925



0 0
THOMAS S.OGATA 2121MAIN STREET
MEYER M.UEOKA PostOficeBox433

Phone: 33-737 or 33-738

001161& UEOKi
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII

August 6, 1963

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Mullahey
Acting Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

We transmit herewith a petition for an amendment of
the interim district boundary affecting the Island of Maui,
more particularly map No. M-7, to change the zoning for
the property described in the petition from agricultural to
urban, together with a statement in support of the said
petition and a map showing the proposed development and use
of the land described in the petition.

We also enclose a verifax copy of a letter dated July
25, 1963, from the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission
recommending that the petitioner proceed with a request
for such a change before the Land Use Commission.

The foregoing petition is filed pursuant to Section
98H-4 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended by
Act 205 of the Session Laws of Hawaii 1963.

A check in the sum of $50.00 to cover the cost of
filing the petition is also enclosed.

Very truly yours,

OGATA & UEOKA

TSO:mas By A ,

Encls.



I I E

State oF I k vali
LAND USE COMMISSION

July 25, 1963

Mr. Donald H. Tokunaga
Manager
Maul Realty Company, Inc.
100 Wells-Kanoa Building
Wailuku, Maui

Dear Mr. Tokunaga:

The Maul Planning and Traffic Commission, at its
meeting of July 23, 1963, reviewed the preliminary
Master Plan of Pukalani Terrace, Tax Map Key 2-3-09:5.
After the review of the plan, the Commission suggests
that you proceed with an application to the State Land
Use Commission for a Rural or Urban District as may be
desired.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT 0. OHATA
Planning Director
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